
19091

OF

T ERN AUSTRALIA
(Published by Authority at 3 .30 p .m .)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 30 ]

	

PERTH : FRIDAY, 26th MARCH

AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the
Executive Council Chamber, at Perth, on the 10th
day of March, 1965, the following Order in Council
was authorised to be issued :-

Fire Brigades Act, 1942-1964 .
ORDER IN COUNCIL .

WHEREAS it is enacted, inter alia, by subsection
(2) of section 5 of the Fire Brigades Act, 1942-1964,
that for the purposes of the Act the Governor
may from time to time, by Order in Council, con-
stitute as a fire district any portion of a district
of a local authority which after the coming into
operation of the Fire Brigades Act Amendment
Act, 1959 is not a fire district, assign a name to
a fire district, and include the name of a fire
district in Part IV of the Second Schedule to the
Act: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor,
acting with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, Both hereby-

(a) constitute that portion of the Municipal
District of the Shire of Tableland more
particularly described in the schedule
hereunder a fire district ;

(b) assign the name of "Wittenoom Fire Dis-
trict" to that district ; and

(c) include in column one of Part IV of the
Second Schedule to the Act, "Wittenoom
Fire District" in column two opposite that
name the name of the Local Authority,
"Municipal District of the Shire of
Tableland ."

Schedule .
Wittenoom Fire District .

All that portion of land situate within the
Municipal District of the Shire of Tableland
bounded by lines starting from the intersection
of the south-eastern boundary of Wittenoom
Gorge Town Lot 359 with the alignment of the
south-western side of Carey Street and extending
south-easterly along that alignment to the south-
eastern side of Seventh Avenue ; thence south-
westerly along that side to the alignment of the
south-western side of Lockyer Street ; thence north-
westerly along that alignment to the south-
eastern side of Fourth Avenue ; thence south-
westerly along that side and onwards to a point
situate in prolongation south-easterly of the south-
western boundary of lot 360 ; thence north-
westerly to and along that boundary and the south-

txa##e

[1965

western boundary of lot 358 and onwards to the
alignment of the south-eastern side of Windell
Avenue ; thence north-easterly along that align-
ment to the south-western boundary of lot 359
aforesaid; thence north-westerly, north-easterly
and south-easterly along boundaries of that lot
to a point situate in prolongation south-westerly
of the north-western boundary of lot 357 ; thence
north-easterly, south-easterly, south-south-easterly
and south-westerly to and along boundaries of that
lot and onwards to the north-eastern boundary of
lot 359 aforesaid and thence south-easterly,
south-south-easterly and south-westerly along
boundaries of that lot to the starting point .
(Public Plans Wittenoom Gorge Townsite and
97/300 .)

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Council .

AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the
Executive Council Chambers, at Perth, this 24th
day of March, 1965, the following Order in Coun-
cil was authorised to be issued :-

Local Government Act, 1960 .
Shire of Irwin .

Alteration in Membership .
Rectification of Order .
ORDER IN COUNCIL .

L.G. 1774/52 .
WHEREAS it is provided in section 691 (2) that
an error in the order made under the provisions
of the Act may be rectified by the Governor by a
subsequent order ; and whereas by order published
in the Government Gazette of the 26th day of
February, 1965, it was directed inter alia, in para-
graph (c) of the said order, that the existing mem-
bers of the North Ward should go out of office on
the 22nd day of May, 1965 ; and whereas this was
en error in that it was the desire of the Council
that the two members who would remain in office
after the 22nd of May, 1965, in the absence of the
said order, should continue to hold office and re-
tire by effiuxion of time in 1966 and 1967 respect-
ively ; and whereas it is desired that the error
should be rectified : Now, therefore, His Excellency
the Governor, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, Both hereby
direct that the order published in the Govern-
ment Gazette on the 26th day of February, 1965,



910

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

shall be rectified by deleting paragraph (c) there-
from, and substituting therefore the following-

(c) direct that Arthur John Gillam shall go
out of office as a member representing the
North Ward on the 22nd day of May, 1965,
but that the two remaining members,
representing the North Ward, shall con-
tinue to hold office until they retire by
effluxion of time .

W. S. LONNIE,
Clerk of the Council.

Premier's Department,
Perth, 23rd March, 1965 .

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
following temporary allocation of portfolios dur-
ing the absence from the State of Ministers as
under :-
During the absence of the Hon . C. W. M. Court,

O.B.E., M.L.A., from 25th March-20th April,
and from 24th April-6th May, 1965-
The Honourable Ross Hutchinson, D.F.C .,

M.L.A., to be Acting Minister for In-
dustrial Development and the North
West .

The Honourable James Frederick Craig,
M.L.A ., to be Acting Minister for Rail-
ways and Transport .

During the absence of the Hon . A. F. Griffith,
M.L.C ., from 17th March, 1965-
The Honourable David Brand, M.L.A ., to

be Acting Minister for Mines .
The Honourable Leslie Arthur Logan,

M.L.C ., to be Acting Minister for Jus-
tice .

During the absence of the Hon. W . S. Bovell,
M.L.A ., from 2nd April, 1965-
The Honourable Crawford David Nalder,

M.L.A., to be Acting Minister for
Lands, Forests and Immigration .

During the absence of the Hon. E. H. M. Lewis,
M.L.A ., from 21st April, 1965-
The Honourable Crawford David Nalder,

M.L.A., to be Acting Minister for
Education and Native Welfare .

W. S. LONNIE,
Under Secretary,

Premier's Department.

LAND AGENTS ACT, 1921-1964 .
Notice Pursuant to Section 15A (4) (b) .

THE WEST AUSTRALIAN TRUSTEE, EXECU-
TOR AND AGENCY COMPANY LIMITED, of 135
St. George's Terrace, Perth, is hereby declared
by the Land Agents' Supervisory Committee of
Western Australia to be a company of the kind
referred to for the purposes of section 15A (4) (b)
of the Land Agents Act, 1921-1964 .
Dated this 18th day of March, 1965 .

BRUCE DIXON,
Secretary, Land Agents' Super-

visory Committee, of West-
ern Australia .

LAND AGENTS ACT, 1921 .
Application for License in the First Instance .

To the Court of Petty Sessions at Perth :
I, WALTER CHART,FS PEARCE-SHORTEN, of
103 Napier Street, Cottesloe, Perth, Real Estate
Salesman having attained the age of 21 years,
hereby apply on my behalf for a license to carry
on the business of a land agent under the Land
Agents Act, 1921 . The principal place of business
will be at 103 Napier Street, Cottesloe, Perth .

Dated the 15th day of March, 1965 .
W. C. PEARCE-SHORTEN .

[26 March, 1965 .

Appointment of Hearing .
I hereby appoint the 4th day of May, 1965, at

2.15 o'clock in the afternoon, as the time for the
hearing of the foregoing application at the Court
of Petty Sessions at Perth .
Dated the 22nd day of March, 1965 .

C. F. ROBERTS,
Clerk of Petty Sessions.

Objection to the granting of the application may
be served on the applicant and the Clerk of Petty
Sessions at any time prior to seven days before
the date appointed for the hearing .

Public Service Commissioner's Office,
Perth, 24th March, 1965 .

THE following promotions have been approved:-
D. S. May, Engineer, Grade 3, P-II-3/8, to be

Engineer, Grade 2, P-II-10/11, Plant Section,
Mechanical and Plant Engineer's Branch, Engi-
neering Division, Public Works Department, as
from 12th March, 1965 .
D. Roeterdink, Engineer, Grade 3, P-II-3/8, to

be Engineer, Grade 2, P-II-10/11, Plant Section,
Mechanical and Plant Engineer's Branch, Engin-
eering Division, Public Works Department, as from
12th March, 1965 .
M. J. Smith, Inspector, P-II-5/6, Inspection of

Machinery Branch, Mines Department, to be In-
spector, C-II-8, Inspection Branch, Public Service
Commissioner's Office, as from 4th December, 1964 .
C. R. McNamara, Clerk, C-II-2, Land Settle-

ment Section, Accounts Branch, Lands and Surveys
Department, to be Clerk, C-II-3, Relieving Staff,
Accounting Division, Public Works Department, as
from 18th December, 1964 .
W. J. Wilkin, Engineer, Grade 2, P-II-10/11, to

be Engineer, Grade 1, P-I-2/5, Major Development,
Investigation and Planning Section, Planning,
Design and Investigation Branch, Engineering
Division, Public Works Department, as from 24th
March, 1965 .

	

,
D. W. Hall, Engineer, Grade 2, P-I-1, Country

Water Supply Branch, to be Engineer, Grade 1,
P-I-2/5, Narrogin District, Country Water Supply
Branch, Engineering Division, Public Works De-
partment, as from 24th March, 1965 .

The following resignations have been accepted:-
Name; Department ; Date .

E. M. Wilkinson ; Police ; 15/4/65 .
S. K. Thornett; Labour ; 9/3/65 .

The following retirement has been approved . :
I . Davies; Public Works ; 14/5/65 .

The following offices have been created :-
Technical Assistant, G-VII-1/3, Drawing Office,

Architectural Division, Public Works Department .
Veterinary Surgeon, Grade 3 (three positions),

P-II-4/9, Veterinary Services Branch, Animal Divi-
sion, Department of Agriculture .
Field Assistant, G-VI, Research and Survey

Branch, Soils Division, Department of Agricul-
ture .
Superintendent of Youth Education, P-E-1/2,

Professional Branch, Education Department.
The classification of the following offices has

been amended :-
Item 3804/64, vacant, Director, State Civil

Emergency Service, Premier's Department,
amended from A-I-S to A-I-4, with effect from
the 26th March, 1965 .
Item 1525/64, occupied by G . T. Cunnane, Clerk

of Courts, Beverley, Court Offices, Crown Law De-
partment, amended from C-II-3/4 to C-II-4/5,
with effect from the 14th June, 1963 .

R. H. DOIG,
Public Service Commissioner .



Margin £538 (k)

(a) Applications also called outside the Service under section 24 .
(b) The possession of an academic qualification acceptable for Membership of the Australian Society of Accountants,

or equivalent Institution, will be regarded as an important factor when judging efficiency under section 34 of the Public Service
Act.

(c) Diploma of recognised school of social studies, preferably with some experience in the field of Psychiatry .
(d) Possession of Diploma of Public Administration or Accountancy qualification or approved equivalent, will be

judged an important factor in assessing relative efficiency under section 34 of the Public Service Act .
(e) Junior Certificate, including English, essential, with preference for Leaving Certificate with some knowledge of

Geology and/or Surveying desirable .
(f) Maximum age 45 years . Certificate, Master Foreign Going . At least one year as Master in vessels of not less

than 2,000 tons gross, or two years as a fully licensed operative Marine Pilot in a major port, or three years as Chief Officer
on the W.A. coast .

(g) Plus District Allowance-married man £225 p.a., single man £112 10s. p .a . Free quarters and annual uniform
issue.

(h) Plus District Allowance where appropriate . Annual uniform issue.
(i) Diploma of recognised agricultural college or approved equivalent . Considerable experience essential.
(j) Junior Certificate, including English and Mathematics A, essential, with Science subjects desirable .
(k) Plus District Allowance-married man £250 p .a ., single man £125 p.a.
(1) Plus District Allowance-married man £275 p .a ., single man £137 l0s. p.a .
Applications are called under section 34 of the Public Service Act, 1904-1956, and are to be addressed to the Public

Service Commissioner and should be made on the prescribed form, obtainable from the offices of the various Permanent Heads
of Departments.

R. H. DOIG,
26th March, 1965.

	

Public Service Commissioner .

Department Position

	

Class Salary Date Returnable

1965
Education . . . . Clerk, Accounts Branch (new Item)

	

. C-II-1 Margin £596-£654 2nd April
Crown Law . . . . Assessor, Grade 2, Probate Duties Office C-II-4/5 Margin £959-£1152 do.

(Item 1420/64) (b)
Do. Typist-in-Charge, Public Trust Office (Item C-III-1/2 Margin £461-£572 do.

1616/64)
Public Works Supervisor, Furniture Section, Architectural

Division (Item 4657/64) (a)
G-II-4 Margin £959-£1022 do .

Native Welfare Assistant Superintendent, Field Division G-II-4/5 Margin £959-£1152 do .
(Item 3560/64)

Child Welfare Chief Clerk, Clerical Branch (Item 1180/64)
(d)

C-II-8 Margin £1542-£1607 do .

Do. Clerk, Maintenance Section, Clerical Branch C-II-2 Margin £712-£770 do.

Mines (2 positions)

Agriculture . . . .

(Item 1220/64)
Geological Assistant, Geological Survey

Branch (new Items) (a) (e)
Assistant, Denmark Research Station (Item

G-VI

G-It

Margin £245 (21
years)-£538

64% (15 years)-

do.

do .

Public Works

Do.

291/64) (a)
Harbour Master (Port Hedland), Harbour
and Light Department (new Item) (a) (f)

Relieving Harbour Master, Harbour and
Light Department (new Item) (a) (f)

P-I-2

P-I-2

Margin £293
Margin £2,247 (g)

Margin £2,247 (h)

do .

do .

Mental Health Services (2 Social Worker, Social Welfare Branch (Items P-II-2/5 Margin £770-91152 9th April
positions) 1080 and 1081/64) (a) (c) or

P-II-2/5
(F)

Mental Health Services Social Worker, Child Guidance Clinic (Item P-II-2/5 Margin 1770-£1152 do.
1174/64) (a) (c) or

P-II-2/5
(F)

Crown Law . . . . Clerk, Endorsing Room, Land Titles Office C-II-1 Margin 9596-£654 do.
(Item 1701/64)

Do . Clerk (Reprint of Statutes), Solicitor General's
Office (Item 1380/64)

C-II-4 Margin 9959-91022 do.

Public Works Engineer, Planning, Design and Investigation
Branch, Engineering Division (Item 4343/

P-I-7/8 Margin £2925-£3071 do.

Premier's
64)

Director, State Civil Emergency Service A-I-4 Margin £2,522 do.
(Item 3804/64)

Audit

	

. . . . Clerk (Item 597/64) . . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . . C-II-1 Margin £596-£654 do.
Lands and Surveys
Premier's

	

. . . .

	

. . . .
Clerk, Administrative Branch (new Item) . . . .
Tourist Officer, Sydney, Tourist Development

Authority (a)

C-II-2
C-IV

Margin £712-£770
Margin £245 (21
years)-£538

do.
do.

Agriculture . . . . Field Technician (Kununurra), North-West G-II-1/2 Margin £596-£770 do .
Division (Item 509/64) (a) (i)

or
Field Assistant (a) (j)

	

. . . . G-VI

(7c)

54~% (15 years)-
Margin £538 (k)

Do . Field Technician, Grade 3, North-West Di- G-II-1/2 Margin £596-£770 do.
vision (Item 511/64) (a) (i)

or
(1)

Field Assistant (a) (j)

	

. . . . G-VI 541% (15 years)-
Margin £538 (1)

Do . Field Technician, Grade 3, Kimberley Re-
search Station, North-West Division (Item

G-II-i/2 Margin £596-£770
(k)

do.

526/64) (a) (i)
or

Field Assistant (a) (j) G-VI 54z% (15 years)-

26 March, 1965 .] GOVERNMENT GAZETTh, W.A . oil
VACANCIES IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE



912

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

MAIN ROADS DEPARTMENT .
Commissioner of Main Roads .

Applications are Invited for the Position
of Commissioner of Main Roads .

Salary Range : £5,004 (gross) per annum .
Qualifications : Applicants should hold a University

Degree or other examination qualifications
acceptable for admission to Corporate Mem-
bership of the Institution of Engineers, Austra-
lia, and should have comprehensive knowledge
of modern road design, construction and
maintenance .

Duties : The Commissioner of Main Roads is re-
sponsible for the administration of the Depart-
ment and the design and execution of all road
and related works within the State of Western
Australia, as prescribed by the Main Roads
Act, 1930-1962 .

Conditions of Service : Under the Main Roads Act,
the term of the initial appointment is for a
period of five years . General conditions of
service are similar to those of the State Public
Service and include long service leave for each
seven years of continuous permanent service,
cumulative sick leave, annual leave and a con-
tributory superannuation scheme .

Applications stating age, qualifications and ex-
perience should be addressed by 2nd April, 1965,
to-

Public Service Commissioner,
184 St. George's Terrace,

Perth .

Crown Law Department,
24th August, 1965 .

THE Hon. Minister for Justice has appointed the
following person a Commissioner for Declarations
under the Declarations and Attestations Act, 1913-
1962 :-

Alan Ernest Smith, Cottesloe .
R. C. GREEN,

Under Secretary for Law .

APPOINTMENT .
(26 George V ., No. 36 .)

HIS Honour the Chief Justice has been pleased to
appoint Arthur Auguste, of 7 Sherwood Court,
Perth, in the State of Western Australia, Solicitor,
a Commissioner of the Supreme Court of Western
Australia, to administer or take within the State
of Western Australia any oath, affidavit, affirma-
tion, declaration, or acknowledgment by a married
woman to be used in the Supreme Court of Western
Australia. The Commission to remain in force
until the said Arthur Auguste ceases to reside in
the State of Western Australia aforesaid, or until
he ceases to be a Solicitor of the Supreme Court
of Western Australia or until he ceases to become
entitled to practise as such, or until revoked .

G. J. BOYLSON,
Registrar Supreme Court .

Supreme Court Office,
Perth, 18th March, 1965 .

ELECTORAL ACT, 1907-1964 .
Dale District By-Election .
Saturday, 8th May, 1965 .

UNDER the provisions of section 100 of the Elec-
toral Act, 1907-1964, I, the undersigned, being the
responsible Minister of the Crown charged for
the time being with the administration of the
Electoral Act, 1907-1964, hereby appoint the fol-
lowing Chief Polling Place for the Dale Electoral
District for the election of a Member of the Legis-
lative Assembly :-

Shire Lesser Hall-Arniadale .
ARTHUR GRIFFITH,

Minister for Justice .
17th March, 1965 .

[26 March, 1965 .

ELECTORAL ACT, 1907-1964 .
Electoral Department,
Perth, 24th March, 1965 .

THE Hon. Minister for Justice, pursuant to section
7 of the Electoral Act, 1907-1964, and the authority
delegated to him by the Governor thereunder, has
approved of the appointment of Ronald John Geth-
ing as substitute to discharge the duties of Elec-
toral Registrar and Returning Officer for the Vasse
Electoral District from the 12th April, 1965, to the
1st August, 1965, during the absence of Mr . C .
F. R. Bullock on long service and annual leave .

S . E. WHEELER,
Chief Electoral Officer .

Chief Secretary's Office,
Perth, 4th February, 1965 .

C .S.D. (P) 688 .
HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has ap-
proved of the appointment of Stanley Norman Rob-
inson to the disciplinary staff, Prisons Department,
as Prison Officer as from the 10th of January, 1964 .

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

Chief Secretary's Department,
Perth, 10th March, 1965 .

C.S.D. (P) 812 .
HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has ap-
proved of the appointment of John Richard Gyton
Andrews to the disciplinary staff, Prisons Depart-
ment, as Prison Officer as from the 14th of Feb-
ruary 1964 .

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary .

Chief Secretary's Department,
Perth, 10th March, 1965 .

C.S.D. (P) 819 .
HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has ap-
proved of the appointment of George Edward
Woolerson to the disciplinary staff, Prisons Depart-
ment, as Prison Officer as from the 21st of Febru-
ary, 1964 .

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary .

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1964 .
Department of Public Health,

Perth, 17th March, 1965 .
P.H.D. 1594/62 .

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has appointed the following persons to be mem-
bers of the Advisory Committee pursuant to sec-
tion 216 of the Health Act, 1911-1964, for a term
of one year commencing 1st January, 1965 :-

Dr. W. Laurie, Bacteriologist .
Mr. M. G. Muggleton, Trade Representative .

W. S. DAVIDSON,
Commissioner of Public Health .

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1964 .
Department of Public Health,

Perth, 22nd March, 1965 .
P.H.D. 178/57 .

THE cancellation is hereby notified . of the ap-
pointment of Mr. R. H. Cotter as Health Inspector
for the Newcastle Health Region .
The appointment of Mr. F. M. Coate as Health

Inspector for the Newcastle Health Region is
hereby notified .
The Newcastle Health Region comprises the

following districts:-
Toodyay, Wongan-Ballidu, Goomalling,

Dowerin, Victoria Plains, Chittering and Gingin .
W. S. DAVIDSON,

Commissioner of Public Health .



26 March, 1965 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W .A .

HEALTH EDUCATION COUNCIL ACT, 1958 .

Perth, 18th March, 1965 .
THE Honorary Minister assisting the Minister for
Health (Hon. G. C. MacKinnon) has approved of
the appointment of the persons mentioned in the
schedule hereunder, to be members or deputy mem-
bers as specified, of the Health Education Coun-
cil of Western Australia, for terms of three years
commencing 9th March, 1965 .

W. S . DAVIDSON,
Commissioner of Public Health .

Schedule .
Nominator ; Member ; Deputy Member .

W.A. Federation of P. & C. Associations ; Mrs. E .
A. Metcalf; Mr. H. P. Jensen.

Perth Newspaper Proprietors ; Mrs. B . Sim; Mr. R .
Harris .

Australian Medical Association ; Dr . F . C. Macaulay ;
Dr. P. W. Atkins .

The Country Shire Councils' Association of W.A. ;
Mr. A. A. Mills; Mr. A. Powell .

The Local Government Association of W.A . ; Mr. W .
C. Newman; Mr. H. Strickland .

University of Western Australia ; Professor W . B.
Macdonald ; Dr. I . C. Lewis .

Australian Red Cross Society ; Mrs. J. Sakas ; Miss
J. Bilney.

Minister for Public Health ; Mr. W. J. Lucas ; - .

Name ; Lease ; District ; Reason ; Corres . ; Plan .
Mueller, G. P. W. and H. A . ; 338/8415 ; Exmouth

Lots 136 and 14 ; non-compliance with con-
ditions ; 1619/64; Townsite.

Nobbs, J . L . ; 347/15908 ; Roe 2526 ; non-compliance
with conditions ; 3053/62 ; 345/80, E .F .3

Russell, M.; 338/8280; Guilderton Lot 194 ; non-
payment of rent ; 3143/63 ; Townsite .

NOW OPEN.
Walliston Lot 126 .

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 26th March, 1965 .

Corres. 2172/64 .
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve, under section 45A
of the Land Act, 1933-1963, of Walliston lot 126
being made now available for sale in fee simple
at the purchase price of £2,000 for the purpose of
a "Television Mast Site". (Plan Walliston Town-
site .)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Temporary Closure of Road.

Shire of Plantagenet .
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 26th March, 1965 .
Corres. 1304/63 .

IT is hereby notified that the Honourable the
Minister for Lands, having approved on the recom-
mendation of the Shire of Plantagent, of the
following road being temporarily closed under the
provisions of section 292 of the Local Government
Act, 1960, such road is hereby temporarily closed
and permission is granted the adjoining owner to
place fences across this road and to maintain such
fences until further notice :-

No. 176.-The surveyed road commencing at
a line in prolongation northerly of the
eastern boundary of Hay Location 316 and
extending easterly and south-easterly along
the southern boundaries of locations 808
and 1462 and through location 2022 to the
western alignment of road No . 4090. (Plan
444/80, D4 .)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands .

913

APPLICATIONS FOR LEASING .
Reserve 1863 (Near Geeralying) .
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 26th March, 1965 .
Corres. 1808/39 .

APPLICATIONS are invited for the leasing of Re-
serve 1863 (near Geeralying) for the purpose of
Cropping and Grazing for a term of five (5)
years commencing 1st July, 1964, at a rental of
ten pounds (£10) per annum, subject to the follow-
ing conditions:-

such sanitary conveniences as may be
deemed necessary, to the satisfaction of
the Commissioner of Native Welfare, for
the native employees .

(c) Compensation will not be payable at the
expiration or earlier determination of the
lease for any improvements effected by
the lessee but the lessee shall have the
right to remove such improvements at the
said expiration or earlier determination .

Applications, accompanied by a deposit of £5 15s .,

APPLICATIONS FOR LEASING .
Portion of Reserve 3849 (at Southern Cross) .

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 26th March, 1965 .

Corres . 274/50 .
APPLICATIONS are invited, under section 32 of
the Land Act, 1933-1963, for the leasing of that
portion of Reserve No. 8849, described in the
schedule hereto, for Grazing purposes only, for
a term of five (5) years at a rental of £6 per
annum subject to the following conditions :-

(a) No compensation will be payable at the
expiration or earlier determination of the
lease for any improvements effected on
the demised land .

Steele, A. K . ; 4247/153 ; Narrikup Lot 39 ; non-pay- must be lodged at the Department of Lands and
Surveys, Perth, on or before Wednesday, 14th April,
1965 .ment of rent ; 8189/13 ; Townsite .

J. G . ; 6321/153 ;Vukovich, Leonora Lot 475 ;

Weir,

non-

Lot 7 ;
7979/13 ;

In the event of more applications than one be-
ing received the application to be granted will be
decided by the Land Board .

(Plan 385A/40, B2 .)

payment of rent ; 4400/06; Townsite .
S. K. and L . N . ;

non-compliance
1893/153 ; Collie Burn
with conditions ;

Townsite . C . R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands .

FORFEITURES .

THE undermentioned leases have been forfeited
under the Land Act, 1933-1963, for the reasons
stated .

(a) The lessee shall have the right to clear
only that portion of the demised land
situate west of location 203 and north
of a line in production west of the south
boundary of the said location .

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands .

(b) Should the lessee be the employer of
native labour he must, on the demised
land, provide accommodation including



9 14

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

(b) Lessee shall not cut, destroy, or interfere
in any way with timber or scrub growing
on the demised land .

(c) The rights of miners to enter, peg and
obtain mining titles, should they be war-
ranted, are preserved .

Applications, accompanied by a deposit of
£3 15s., must be lodged at the office of the Lands
and Surveys Department, Perth, on or before
Wednesday, 21st April, 1965 . In the event of more
applications than one being received, the applica-
tion to be granted will be determined by the Land
Board .

Schedule .
That portion of Reserve No . 8849 containing

about 948 acres bounded on the westward by
location 1084 on the northward by location 405
and the prolongation eastward of the southern
boundary of such location and on the eastward
and southward by the Eastern Goldfields Railway
Reserve . (Plan 36/80, DE3 .)

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands .

Western Australia .

LICENSED SURVEYORS ACT, 1909-1958 .

Land Surveyors' Licensing Board .

IT is hereby notified for general information that
the undermentioned gentlemen have been regis-
tered as Licensed Surveyors, under the provisions
of the above Act, on the dates specified :-

LAND OPEN FOR SELECTION

Perth Land Agency
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 26th March, 1965 .
IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the areas scheduled hereunder are available for selection under Part V
of the Land Act, 1933-1963, and the regulations appertaining thereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act .

Applications must be lodged at the Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth, not later than the date specified, but may
be lodged before such date, if so desired .

All applications lodged on or before such date will be treated as having been received on the closing day, and if there
are more applicants than one for any block, the application to be granted will be determined by the Land Board . Any
lands remaining unselected will continue available until applied for or otherwise dealt with .

If a Land Board sitting becomes necessary, the applicants for the blocks will be duly notified of the date, time, and place
of the meeting of the Board, and there shall be an interval of at least seven days between the closing date and the sitting
of the Board.

All indigenous marketable timber, including sandalwood and mallet, is reserved to the Crown, subject to the provisions
of Clause 14 of the Regulations .

OPEN ON AND AFTER 21st APRIL, 1965

SCHEDULE

[26 March, 1965 .

LAND OPEN FOR PASTORAL LEASING .
Land Act, 1933-1963 .

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 5th MAY, 1965 .
Eastern and Kimberley Divisions-Balwina and

Yurabi Districts .

(Plans Mt. Bannerman and Crossland .)
IT is notified for general information that the
area of about 956,488 acres as described hereunder
will be available for pastoral leasing as from
Wednesday, 5th May, 1965 .

Applications for this land, together with the
required deposit of £198 12s . 6d., which includes
registration and lease fees, must be lodged at this
office not later than Wednesday, 5th May, 1965 .

Schedule .
All that area of land formerly contained in

late Pastoral Leases 395/1022,396/786 and 396/790 .

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands .

Department of Lands and Surveys .
Perth, 26th March, 1965 .

(b) Subject to payment for improvements, if any .
(f) Subject to provision of necessary roads.
(h) Subject to pricing .
(i) Available under section 53 of the Land Act, 1933.
(j) Subject to mining conditions .
(k) Available to adjoining holders only .
(m) Subject to the condition that the holder for the time being of Avon Location 7325 shall have free and uninterrupted access

across that portion of Avon Location 27466 for the purpose of maintaining and repairing the pipe line passing across this
location.

(n) Available under section 54 of the Land Act, 1933-1963 .
C. R. GIBSON,

Under Secretary for Lands.

No. 375-Boston, Arthur Gordon ; 24th Febru-
ary, 1965 .

No. 376-Gunnell, Peter Hugh ; 8th March,
1965 .

No . 377-Jamieson, John Alexander; 22nd
March, 1965 .

S. J. STOKES,
Secretary,

Land Surveyors' Licensing Board .

Location No . Area Price per Acre Plan

	

Corres . No. Locality and
Classification

Deposit
Required

a. r. p . £ s. d. £ s. d
Avon 27466 (i) (j) (m) . . . . 4 0 15 20 0 0 2A/40 A. B . 1 3547/62 2 miles south-west 2 5

(Purchase price) of Bakers Hill
Hurray 1028 (b) (j) (k) (n) 52 0 0 380C/20 212/39 About 1 mile south- 9 0

(Purchase price, west of Dwellingup

Victoria 10222 (f) (h) (j) 4,980 0 14
inci Survey fee)

94/80 B. C . 3 790/63 3 miles north-east of
Eneabba

5 11 ;



26 March, 1965 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W .A .

FORESTS DEPARTMENT .
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
approved of the appointment to the permanent
staff of William Jackson Hinchley as Forest Assist-
ant, F-II-1/3, Forests Department, Nannup, as
from 13th January, 1964 .

A. C . HARRIS,
Conservator of Forests .

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1964 .
(Section 18 .)

Restricted Burning Times-Order of Suspension .
Bush Fires Board,

West Perth 22nd March, 1965 .
Corres . 191 and 171 .

IT is hereby notified that the suspension is ordered
of the provisions of subsection (2) of section 18
of the Act in respect of the Shires of Dowerin and
Dalwallinu for the period 1st April, 1965, to 31st
May, 1965, both dates inclusive . All other pro-
visions of the Bush Fires Act must be complied
with .

This order is issued subject to the conditions that
a bush fire control officer appointed by the Council
may, subject to the directions, if any, of the Coun-
cil, require a person or the owner or occupier of
any land to take any precautions he considers
necessary before lighting any fire during the
period of this suspension and where a fire has
already been lit, may direct that all reasonable
steps be taken by the owner or occupier or person
who lit the fire to extinguish the fire or to pre-
vent the fire from spreading .

A. SUTHERLAND,
Secretary, Bush Fires Board .

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1964 .
(Section 17 .)

Suspension of Prohibited Burning Times .
Bush Fires Board,

West Perth, 22nd March, 1965 .
Corres. 563 .

IT is hereby notified that the Hon . Minister ad-
ministering the Bush Fires Act has approved of the
suspension from the 22nd March, 1965, to the
31st March, 1965, of the prohibited burning times
declared for the Town of Melville so far as the
declaration relates to the burning of rushes and
reeds under the control of the Town Council, on
the land described in the schedules, subject to the
following conditions :-

(1) The Station Officers in charge at the
Melville and South Perth Fire Stations
must be notified at least 24 hours in ad-
vance of intention to burn on the areas
concerned .

(2) Lighting of fires to be authorised by a
person nominated for the purpose by the
Town Council .

(3) At least three men each equipped with
a knapsack spray to be in attendance until
the authorising officer has declared the
fires to be safe .

Schedule .
A. The area bounded on the west by the Swan

River; on the north by the prolongation west-
erly of the southern side of Conon Street ; on
the east by the western side of Dunkley Avenue
and the eastern side of Melville Beach Road ;
and on the south by the prolongation north-
westerly of the south-western side of Cantray
Avenue.

B. The area bounded on the north by the pro-
longation easterly of the northern boundary of
lot 399 of Swan Location 73 ; on the east by
the Swan River ; on the south by the pro-
longation easterly of the northern side of
Bricknall Road and on the west by the eastern
side of Burke Drive .

A SUTHERLAND,
Secretary, Bush Fires Board .

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1964 .
(Section 17 .)

Suspension of Prohibited Burning Times .
Bush Fires Board,

West Perth, 23rd March, 1965 .
IT is hereby notified that the Hon . Minister ad-
ministering the Bush Fires Act under the authority
contained in section 17 of the Bush Fires Act, 1954-
1964, hereby suspends the operation of all declara-
tions prohibiting the setting fire to the bush, only
so far as the declarations extend to the burning
of bush, during the period from the 1st April, 1965,
to the 31st May, 1965, inclusive, on land in Pro-
hibited Burning Times Zone No . 6 (Metropolitan
Fire District Zone) as defined in the Government
Gazette (No. 69) of the 14th August, 1964, subject
to the conditions :-

(a) That burning of bush for developmental
purposes, including the setting fire to
fallen trees, logs, branches, stumps and
similar heavy bush may only be carried
out if a permit to do so is first obtained
from an officer appointed by the Fire
Brigades Board under the provisions of the
Fire Brigades Act, 1942, and amendments,
and stationed within the Metropolitan Fire
District as defined under that Act, and
that the conditions prescribed in the per-
mit are complied with.

(b) Bush other than as described in (a) above
may be burned subject to reasonable pre-
cautions to prevent the escape of fire,
being first taken .

A. SUTHERLAND,
Secretary, Bush Fires Board .

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1964 .
Appointment of Bush Fire Control Officers .

Bush Fires Board,
West Perth, 24th March, 1965 .

IT is hereby notified that the following Shire
Councils have appointed the following persons as
bush fire control officers for their respective
Shires :-

Corrigin : E. J. Caporn.
Manjimup: L. J. Beebe .

The following appointment has been cancelled :-
Manjimup : W. G. Beebe .

A. SUTHERLAND,
Secretary, Bush Fires Board .

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Tenders closing at Perth at 2 .30 p.m. on the

dates mentioned hereunder are invited for the
following works .
Tenders are to be addressed to "The Hon . Min-

ister for Works, C/o Contract Office, The Barracks,
St. George's Place, Perth," and are to be endorsed
"Tender."
The highest, lowest, or any tender will not

necessarily be accepted .

915

Contract
No. Project Closing

Date
Conditions now
Available at

1065
15741 Ord Irrigation-Supply of Mar . 30 P.W.D ., Perth

Aggregate, Sand and P.W.D., Rununurra
River Gravel

15743 Derby Ieprosarium-Minor Apr. 6 P.W.D ., Perth
Additions, 1064 P.W .D ., Derby

P.W.D ., Geraldton

15745 Badgingarra Research Sta- Mar . 30 P.W.D ., Perth
tion-Additions to Single P.W.D ., Geraldton
Men's Quarters Clerk of Courts, Moors



916

Contract
No .

15746 Kalgoorlie Central School
Toilet Block-Erection

t$15747 Bentley New Hospital -
Mechanical Services

15748

15749 Waroona Junior High
School-Repairs and
Renovations

15750 -Moora-Main Roads De-
partment - Additions,
1965

15751 Bunbury Harbour Board

	

pr. 6
-New Offices

15752 Pinjarra Primary School-
Repairs and Renova-
tions

14753 Perth - Superannuation
Board Building-Five
Passenger Lifts-Supply
and Installation

t15754 Bentley Hospital-Supply, Apr. 8
Delivery and Installs- (10 a.m .)
tion of an Automatic
Fire Prevention System

15755 Bentley Hospital-Supply, Apr. 6
Installation and Com-
missioning of Pump Unit
in an Existing Bore Hole

t15756 Bentley Hospital-Supply Apr. S
and Installation of Auto- (10 a .m .)
matie Controls for Air
Conditioning System

1115757 Mandating Weir-Con-
struction of Footbridge

15758 Ord Irrigation Farmland
Preparation-Hire of
Plant

15759 Southern Cross Mining
Registrar's Quarters-
Additions, Repairs and
Renovations

15760

15761

15762 Exmouth - Construction
of No . 2 Caravan Park
and Ablutions Block

Contract
No.

15714
15733

15711
15731
15729
15704

15720

Project

Geraldton Public Build-
ings-Repairs and Reno-
vations, 1965

Exmouth Police Station,
Quarters, Lock-up and
Court House-Erection

I

Closing

	

Conditions now
Date

	

Available at

1965
30liar.

Apr. 8
(10 a.m .)

ilson (Riverton)-Pur- liar. 30
chase and Removal of
House, Lot 59, Riverton
Road

Apr. 6

pr. 6

r. 6

Apr. 13

Mar. 30

Apr. 6

Apr . 13

Apr. 13

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W .A .

	

[26 March, 1965 .

P.W .D ., Perth
P.W .D ., Kalgoorlie

P.W.D., Perth

P.W.D ., Perth

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D ., Bunbury
Irrigation Office, War-

oona
P.W.D ., Perth
P.W.D ., Geraldton
Clerk of Courts, Moors

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D ., Bunbury

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D ., Bunbury
Police Station, Pin-

jarra

P.W.D ., Perth

P.W.D., Perth

D., Perth

P.W .D ., Perth

P.W .D ., Perth

P.W .D ., Perth
P.W .D ., Kununurra

P.W .D ., Perth
P.W .D ., Merredin
Mining Registrar,

Southern Cross

P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D ., Geraldton

Apr . 13 P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Geraldton
P.W.D., Pt . Hedland
P.W.D., A .D ., Car-

narvon
Civil Commissioner,
Exmouth

pr . 13 P.W .D ., Perth
1 P .W.D ., Geraldton
P.W .D ., Carnarvon
P.W.D ., Pt. Hedland
Civil Commissioner,
Exmouth

I

Particulars

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Acceptance of Tenders

Royal Perth Hospital-Medical Officers' Quarters-Lifts

Contract

	

Project

	

Closing

	

Conditions now
No .

	

Date

	

Available at

1965
15763 I :netPerth-Purchase and ? Apr. 6 P.W.D ., Perth

Removal of Improve-
ments at 1os . 144, 146,
148,150 and 152, Royal I
Street

I
15764 Marble Bar Railway Yard j Apr .

-Purchase and Re-
moval of Old Station (
Hut, -Materials and 1
Equipment and.Clearing
of Site

15765 Waroona-Murray Loca- ( Apr . 6
tions 508, 542, 594 and I

63S-Purchase and Re- I
moval of Improvements,
Equipment and Fencing
(former Parker Bros .
property)

15766 Welshpool-Lot 62, May i pr . 6 P.W.D ., Perth
Street-Purchase and
Removal of Improve-
ments and Clearing of
Site

15767 Tenterdon School Quarters
-Purchase and Re-
moval or Purchase com-
plete with Site

15768 Darkan Junior High
School-Repairs and
Renovations

15769 Jarrahdale Nursing Post-
Repairs and Renova-
tions

15770 Wilson Purchase and Re-
moval of Improvements,
Lot 60, Riverton Road

15771 lbany High School-Re-
pairs and Renovations,
1965

15772

15773

Cranbrook School Quarters
-Erection

It . & I. Bank, Osborne
Park

15774 Bentley Hospital-Supply
and Installation of 2-bed
Passenger Lifts

15775 Medina-Pig Research
Station-Erection of
Surgery

15776 Mandurah School and Apr. 20 ' P.W .D ., Perth
Quarters-Repairs and Police Stations, Man-
Renovations

	

durah and Pinjarra

t Tenders to be addressed to Government Tender Board, 74 Murray
Street, Perth .

$ £.20 deposit on documents .
11 £10 deposit on documents .
By order of the Hon . Minister for Works.

J. STAPLETON,
Acting Under Secretary for Works .

Contractor

Apr . 6 P.W.D ., Perth
Clerk of Courts, Kat-
arming

Police Station, Mt.
Barker

Apr. 13 P.W.D ., Perth
Narrogin

Clerk of Courts, Collie
i

Apr. 13 I P .W.D ., Perth
Police Station, Pin-

jarra
Police Station, Jar-
rahdale

Apr. 13

Apr. 20

Apr . 20 P.W.D, Perth
P.W.D

.

., Albany

Apr . 13 ( P.W.D ., Perth

Apr . 27

Apr . 20

£

	

s. d.P.A.

	

I Kewdale Primary School-Additions

	

. . . . C. W . Melrose & Co .

	

6,3=09 0 015653 1 Broome District Hospital-Changeover of ectrical Services for K . E. & B. G . il-TcGrath 2,346 0 0
15719
15720
P.A .

Connection to A.C. Supply
Esperance-Agricultural Department-Post llortenl Room

	

W. Anear & Co .

	

. . .
Royal Perth Hospital-R .M.O. Quarters-Lifts . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . . I Otis Elevator Co . Pty. Ltd
Geraldton Technical Centre-Trade Centre and Ancillaries- , Colin Togliani Pty . Ltd .

Erection

	

1

Carlisle Technical Electr
l

ld Shop- anc
ry

rane . . . .

	

T. Eilbeck & Das
nac t -Al any H ayHome

	

2642 t 22Ph
1- Bil-

	

No.,o-urcase A.aey
and Removal

Balkuling School-Septic Tank Installation
Newdegate School-Repairs and Renovations
Capel School and Quarters-Repairs and Renovations . . .
Subiaco-R . & I . Bank-Polished Granite Facing and Paving . . . .

R . Treijs
Quality Renovati n
beat Painting C
Returned Soldiers M
Works

Otis Elevator Co .

3 ; P.W.D ., Perth
Mining Registrar,
Marble Bar

P.W.D., Perth
Water Supply Office,
Waroona

P.W .D ., Perth

P.W.D . . Perth
P.W .D ., Albany

P.W.D ., Perth

P.W.D ., Perth
Medina Police Station

Pty . Ltd . 5-10 0 0
42 10 0

1,495 0 0
g C 1,200 0 0
. . . . . 3,350 0 0
onu 2,652 4 0

Pty. Ltd . 9,618 0 0



26 March, 1965 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETIit, W .A.

	

917

Owner or Reputed Owner

Public Works Act, 1902-1961

	

P.W.W.S. 802/6 1

Great Southern Towns Water Supply-Katanning Pumping Station Site

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RESUME LAND
THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works 'Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the piece or parcel of land described in the
Schedule hereto, and being in the Katanning District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, Great Southern
Towns Water Supply-Katanning Pumping Station Site, and that the said piece or parcel of land is marked off on Plan P.W.D .,
W.A. 41704, which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth .

SCHEDULE

Occupier or Reputed Occupier )

	

Description

Dated this 15th day of March, 1965 .
G. P. WILD,

Minister for Works .

Dated this 17th day of March, 1965 .
ROSS HUTCHINSON,

Minister for Works .

Description

Volume 1188, Folio 989 .

Area
(approx .)

Public Works Act, 1902-1961

	

P.W. 1257/64 "A"

Eden Hill High School Site and Road Purposes

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RESUME LAND
THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in
the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Swan District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, Eden Hill High
School--Site and Road purposes, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan P .W.D ., W.A. 41702,
which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth .

SCHEDULE

Area
(approx .)

a .

	

r. p.
Portion of each of Swan Locations 01 and P,

	

2 3 35 . 8
being part of Lot 321. on L .T.O . Plan 4504
and being part of the land comprised in
Certificate of Title Volume 1092, Folio 865

Portion of Swan Location P, being part of 2 3 34 . 7
Lot 341 on L .T .O. Plan 4504, and being
part of the land comprised in Certificate of
Title Volume 1092, Folio 864

Local Government Act, 1960-1961 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961

	

P.W. 424/65

City of Perth-No . 7 Car Park-Extension

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RESUME LAND
THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the piece or parcel of land described in the
Schedule hereto, and being in the Canning District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, City of Perth-
No. 7 Car Park-Extension, and that the said piece or parcel of land is marked off on Plan P.W.D ., W.A. 41716, which may
be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth .

No . Owner or Reputed Owner

d arriet Jane Clark

SCHEDULE

Occupier or Reputed Occupier'

	

Description

Vacant

Dated this 22nd day of March, 1965 .

Portion of Canning Location 2, being Lot 1
on L.T.O. Diagram 5628 (Certificate of
Title Volume 785, Folio 180)

Area
(approx .)

a. r.

	

P.
0 0 26 .6

ROSS HUTCHINSON,
Minister for Works .

No . Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier

1 Guiseppe Italiano

	

Vacant

2 Bell Bros . Pty. Ltd .

	

Vacant

he Katanning Agricultural Vacant Portion of Katanning Lot 561, being Lot 1
a.

	

r. p-
0 0 23 .8

and Pastoral Society (In-
corporated)

on L.T.O. Diagram 28865 and being part
of the land comprised in Certificate of Title



9 18

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

[26 March, 1965 .

Main Roads Act, 1930-1961 ; Public Works Act 1902-1961

	

M.R.D. 62/63

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in the
Schedule hereto, and being all in the Cockburn Sound District for the purpose of the following public work, namely, Fremantle-
Mandurah-Pinjarra Controlled Access Road-Extension South of Weston Street, and that the said pieces or parcels of land
are marked off on Plan M.R.D ., W.A. 2545, which may be inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm
Street, Perth .

SCHEDULE

Dated this 24th day of March, 1965 .

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE BOARD .

M.W.S. 487043/65 .
NOTICE is hereby given of the intention of the
Board to undertake the construction of the works
hereinafter described by virtue of the powers con-
tained under the provisions of the Metropolitan
Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act, 1909-
1963 .

Metropolitan Main Drainage .
Cloverdale .

Hoskins Street Sub-Branch Drain .
South Belmont Drainage Area .
Description of Proposed Works .

Construction of pipe drains and compensating
basins approximately 810 feet in length between
Vidler, Middleton, Towie and Pedersen Streets .
The above works together with all other

apparatus necessary for the undertaking .
The Localities in which the Proposed Works will

be Constructed or Provided .
Portion of the Shire of Belmont as more par-

ticularly described hereunder and shown on Plan
M.W.S .S. and D.B ., W.A. No . 9212 .

Description

Portion of Coekburn Sound Location 555 08 and
being part of Lots 123 and 127 and the
whole of Lots 126 and 124 on Plan 3638
(Comprised in Certificate of Title Volume
1202, Folio 905)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and
being part of Lot 161 on Plan 3638 (Certifi-
cate of Title Volume 1260, Folio 153)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and
being part of Lot 100 on Plan 3638 (Certifi-
cate of Title Volume 1210, Folio 698)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and
being part of Lot 96, andthowhole of Lots
99, 98 and 97 on Plan 3638 (Certificate of

Area

a .

	

r. p.
1 0 19 . 5
(approx .)

0 0 5
(approx.)

0 0 21
(approx.)

1 3 27 . 5
(approx.)

F. PARRICK,
Secretary, Main Roads .

Commencing at a compensating basin situated
within lot 204, Hardey Road, Cloverdale, and pro-
ceeding in a north-easterly direction to and across
Hardey Road to and along the boundary between
lots 195 and 196, Hardey Road, and continuing
through lot 175, Hoskins Street, to a point on the
boundary between lots 174 and 175, Hoskins Street ;
thence continuing along the said boundary of lots
174 and 175 into Hoskins Street ; thence in an east-
erly direction across Hoskins Street to terminate
in the compensating basin situated within lots 156,
157, 158 and 159, Hoskins Street .

The Purpose for which the Proposed Works are
to be Constructed or Provided .

To improve the drainage of the area concerned .

The Times when and Place at which Plans, Sections
and Specifications may be Inspected .

At the office of the Board in St. George's Place,
Perth, for one month on and after the 26th day
of March, 1965, between the hours of 9 a .m. and
3.30 p.m .

G. SAMUEL,
General Manager and Secretary .

No . 0 nor or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier

Derwent Henry Brown Vacant

2 Henry John Edwards and Vacant
Dora Edwards

3 Joseph Henry Alexander Vacant
Maynard

4 Joan Mary Pitt . . . . Vacant

5 Frank Alexander Merson . . . . Vacant

6 The Crown Vacant

7 Norman Kelvin Mason and Vacant
June Christina Mason

8 The Crown Vacant

9 The Crown Vacant

10 The Crown Vacant

11 John Edwin Hannell . . . . Vacant

12 Robert Mervyn Bailey and Vacant
Lila Mary Bailey

Title Volume 1202, Folio 904)
Portion of Coekburn Sound Location 508 and 0 2 3 . 7

being the whole of Lot 160 on Plan 3638
(comprised in Certificate of Title Volume
1140, Folio 183)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and 0 2

	

3.7
and being Lot 159 on Plan 3638 Sheet 1
(Certificate of Title Volume 1250, Folio 363)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and 0 2 3 .7
being the whole of Lot 125 on Plan 3638
(Certificate of Title Volume 1111, Folio 613)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and 0 2 3 . 7
being the whole of Lot 158 on Plan 3638
(Certificate of Title Volume 1173, Folio 74)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Locations 506 and 8 2 34
343 on Plan 6834 (comprised in Certificate
of Title Volume 1156, Folio 204)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and

(approx .)

0 2

	

1 .7
being the whole of Lot 191 on Plan 3638
(Certificate of Title Volume 1180, Folio 576)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 508 and 0 0 18
being part of Lot 189 on Plan 3638 (Certifi-
cate of Title Volume 1232, Folio 334)

Portion of Cockburn Sound Location 506 and 17 3 8
being part of Lot 1 on Diagram 13071
(Certificate of Title Volume 1182, Folio 863)

(approx .)



26 March, 1965.]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W .A.

	

919

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE BOARD .

M.W.S. 487042/65 .
NOTICE is hereby given of the intention of the
Board to undertake the construction of the works
hereinafter described by virtue of the powers con-
tained under the provisions of the Metropolitan
Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act, 1909-
1963 .

Metropolitan Main Drainage .
Cloverdale .

Lowes Street Sub-Branch Drain .
South Belmont Drainage Area .
Description of Proposed Works .

Construction of compensating basin, pump sta-
tion, rising main and pipe drains approximately
1,000 feet in length between Daly, Kennerly, Bel-
gravia and Wright Streets, Cloverdale .
The above works together with all other appara-

tus necessary for the undertaking .
The Localities in which the Proposed Works

will be Constructed or Provided .
Portion of the Shire of Belmont as more par-

ticularly described hereunder and shown on Plan
M.W.S.S. & D .B . W.A. No. 9211 .

Commencing at a compensating basin within lots
1221 and 1222, Daly Street, Cloverdale, and pro-
ceeding in a westerly direction through the said lot
1221 to the boundary of lot 1220, Daly Street ;
thence proceeding in a north-westerly direction
through the said lot 1220 and lot 1225, Fulham
Street, and into Fulham Street ; thence in a south-
westerly direction along Fulham Street to a point
opposite lot 545, Fulham Street ; thence in a north-
westerly direction to and across the said lot 545 to
Lowes Street and continuing along Lowes Street to
terminate at the local authority sub-branch drain
of the South Belmont Main Drainage System .

The Purpose for which the Proposed Works
are to be Constructed or Provided .

To provide improved drainage and drainage out-
let for the area .

The Times when and Place at which Plans,
Sections and Specifications may be Inspected .
At the office of the Board in St. George's Place,

Perth, for one month on and after the 26th day of
March, 1965, between the hours of 9 a .m. and 3 .30
p.m .

G. SAMUEL,
General Manager and Secretary .

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY (SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE BOARD .

M.W.S. 878091/60 .
NOTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of section
96 of the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage
and Drainage Act, 1909-1963, that water mains
have been laid in the undermentioned streets in
the districts indicated .

Shire of Armadale-Kelmscott .
834047/65-South Western Highway, from lot 42 to

Burndale Road-south-westerly .
862820/65-Centre Road, from lot 60 to lot 59-

westerly .
862821/65-Buckingham Road, from Robert Road

to lot 20-westerly .
Shire of Kalamunda .

862689/64-Temby Avenue, from lot 50 to lot 51-
westerly .

863973/64-Maco Street, from lot 19 to lot 1-
north-westerly .

863968/65-Western Avenue, from Hume Road to
lot 119-north-westerly .

Shire of Mundaring .
871511/65-Weston Drive, from Viveash Road to

lot 73-westerly .

Shire of Swan-Guildford .
864952/65-Afric Street, from lot 16 to lot 14-

northerly.
And the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage

and Drainage Board is, subject to the provisions of
the Act, prepared to supply water from such mains
to land within rateable distance thereof .

Dated this 26th day of March, 1965 .
G. SAMUEL,

General Manager and Secretary .

COUNTRY AREAS WATER SUPPLY ACT,
1947-1964 .

COUNTRY TOWNS SEWERAGE ACT, 1948-1964 .
Striking of Rates for Year Ending 31st December,

1965 .
P.W.W.S. 1267/63 .

NOTICE is hereby given that the rate books of
the land in the Country Water Areas and Country
Sewerage Areas comprised in the Water Supply
and Sewerage Undertakings administered from the
Water Supply office at Geraldton, liable to be rated
under the abovementioned Acts, have been made
up and are open for inspection of ratepayers .

Notice is also hereby given that, under the powers
conferred by the abovementioned Acts, the Minis-
ter for Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage
has ordered rates as shown in the schedules here-
under to be made and levied for the year ending
31st December, 1965, upon all rateable land
entered in the rate books, subject to a minimum
as shown in such schedules .
A memorandum of such order has been duly

made in the rate books and signed and the said
rates are now payable in accordance with the by-
laws made under the abovementioned Acts .
By order of the Minister for Water Supply,

Sewerage and Drainage .
J. STAPLETON,

Acting Under Secretary for Water Supply,
Sewerage and Drainage .

Perth, 19th March, 1965 .

Schedule-Water Rates .
Classification of Holding ; Rate; Minimum Rate .
Domestic; is . 6d . in the £ on estimated net annual

Value ; £1 .
Commercial ; 2s . in the £ on estimated net annual

value ; £1 .

Schedule-Sewerage Rates .
Sewerage Area; Rate; Minimum Rate .

Geraldton ; is . 3d . in the £ on estimated net annual
value; £1 .

COUNTRY AREAS WATER SUPPLY ACT,
1947-1964 .

COUNTRY TOWNS SEWERAGE ACT, 1948-1964 .
Striking of Rates for Six Months Ending 30th

June, 1965 .
P.W.W.S. 1267/63 .

NOTICE is hereby given that the rate books of
the land in the Country Water Areas and Country
Sewerage Area comprised in the Water Supply
and Sewerage Undertakings administered from
the Water Supply office at Geraldton, liable to be
rated under the abovementioned Acts, have been
made up and are open for inspection of rate-
payers .

Notice is also hereby given that, under the
powers conferred by the abovementioned Acts, the
Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage and Drain-
age has ordered rates as shown in the schedules
hereunder to be made and levied for the six months
ending 30th June, 1965, upon all rateable land
entered in the rate books, subject to a minimum
as shown in such schedules.



920

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

A memorandum of such order has been duly
made in the rate books and signed and the said
rates are now payable in accordance with the
by-laws made under the abovementioned Acts .
By order of the Minister for Water Supply,

Sewerage and Drainage .
J. STAPLETON,

Acting Under Secretary for Water Supply,
Sewerage and Drainage .

Perth, 19th March, 1965 .

Schedule-Water Rates .
Classification of Holding ; Rate; Minimum Rate .
Domestic ; 9d . in the £ on estimated net annual

value ; 10s.
Commercial; is. in the £ on estimated net annual

value; 10s .

Schedule-Sewerage Rates .
Sewerage Area ; Rate ; Minimum Rate .

Three Springs ; is . 6 d . in the £ on estimated net
annual value ; 10s .

SHIRE OF WANDERING.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

[26 March, 1965 .

Contingent Liabllittt on Loans. £6,141 .

H . L . PENNINGTON, President.
R . H. GORDON, Shire Clerk.

I certify having examined the books and accounts of the Wandering
Shire Council ; also compared the Statements of Receipts and Ex-
penditure, Working Account, and Balance Sheet : also supporting
Statements numbered 6 to 6B, both inclusive, and found same to be
correct, in accordance with the books and documents and accounts
produced, subject to my report .

J . AHERN, Auditor .

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE, 1964

Receipts
£ s . d.Rates- £ s. d .

Arrears . . 120 2 0
Current . . 5,423 14 4

5 .543 16 4
Licenses-

Traffic Act 6,555 1 ii
W.A .T .B. Fees . . .. 83 0 0
Dog 15 0
Other (A .L.P's ., etc .) _ . . 154 15 0
Plates, etc. 66 S 0

6,859 10 11
Government Grants-M .R.D . Recoups 6,358 6 6
Matching Moneys-C .R.T . Fund-

Refund of Contribution 2,070 0 0
Subsidy . . .. 1,552 10 0

10 0
Income from Property-

3,622

Houses . . . . 156 0 0
Hall 50 15 0
Plant Hire Ch g s 325 1 11

531 16 11
Cemetery Receipts 6 6 0
Vermin Account Receipts-

Sale of Poisons

	

. . . . 17 15 0
Subsidy . . . . 4 10 9

22 15 6
Contribution to Loan Repayment-

Principal

	

. . 223 6 2
Interest . . . . 419 1 8

642 7 10
Sale of Plant-
Bedford Truck .. . . 875 0 0
Front End Loader 675 0 0

1,550 0 0
Other Revenue-
Royalty . . . .

	

. . . . 22 17 6
Sale of Timber 33 5 0
Pool Insurance Rebate

	

. . . . 11 4 7
S h F 5 0
Motor Vehicle insurance Commission 21 14 0

Health Services- £

	

s. d .

	

£

	

s. d .
Group Scheme . .. . 120 0 0
infectious Diseases 9 10 2
Other

	

.. . . 24 16 6
154 6 8

Vermin Services-
Group Scheme . .. . 104 5 10
Poisons Bought 21 0 0
Bonuses .. . . 3 0 0

128 5 10
Bush Fire Control-

Administration . .. . 92 15 0
Works . . . . 334 2 9

426 17 9
Traffic Control-

Salaries . . 59 10 0
Plates and Sticke s 34 16 0

04 6 0
Cemetery-

Grave Digging . . . . 12 12 0
Maintenance 9 6 3

21 18 3
Public Works Overheads-

Holiday and Sick Pay 584 10 0
Insurance 266 11 9
Car Allowance (Engineer) 242 15 5
Third Party Own Vehicles 27 19 8
Superannuation 8 .3 8 4

1,205 5 2
Less Allocated to works 1,205 5 2

Plant, Machinery and Tools-
Purchase of Plant 2,338 3 4
Purchase of Tools, etc . 42 0 7

- 2,380 3 11
Operation Costs-

Repairs and Parts . . . . 1,983 3 11
Fuel and

oil
1,143 12 7

Heavy Plant Hired 1,08'2 0 0

4,208 16 6
Less Allocated to Works 4,208 16 6

C.R .T . Fund Expenditure-
Road Construction 1,449 0 0
Road Maintenance 2,173 10 0

- 3,622 10 0
Matching Moneys-Payment to C .R .T .
Fund 2,761 0 0

Purchase of Materials 1,082 2 10
Less Allocated to Works 087 5 4

94 17 6
Refunds 49 10 2
Other Works and Services-

Sundry 43 6 6
Weed Control . . . . 47 1 10
Water Carting 15 13 8

106 2 0

Total Payments £24,815 1 11

SUMMARY

£ s . d .
Bank Balance at 1st July, 1963 (Debit)

	

1,347 6 1
Payments, 1963-64 . . . .

	

24,815 1 11

26,162 8 0
Receipts, 1963-64

	

25,230 6 4

Bank Balance at 30th June, 1964 (Debit)

	

£932 1 8

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1964

s . d .
Liabilities

£
Overdraft-Bank of New South Wales

	

932 1 8
Sundry Creditors

	

539 7 8
Accrued Interest

	

375 6 10
Creditors-Plant

	

105 15 0
Loan Liability

	

10.143 19 5
.Municipal Accumulation Accoun

	

16,413 13 10

Total Liabilities . . . .

	

£37,600 4 5

Assets
Sundry Debtors-

	

£ a d .
Rates

	

19 1 11
General

	

165 16 5
Refunds-Sundry

	

35 16 5
hatching Moneys Refundable

	

2,761 0 0
Stocks of Materials . . . .

	

168 17 5
Poison Stocks

	

38 12 6
Debtor-Loan 9

	

6,965 1 4
Fixed and Other Assets-

Buildings . . . .

	

9,700 0 0
Plant

	

14,771 5 0
Tools

	

272 11 5
Office Furniture

	

258 5 0
Sundry Equipment

	

443 17 0
Bank of New South Wales Savings Bit k-Loan 11

	

2,000 0 0

Total Assets

	

£37,600 4 5

Refunds and Transfers-1963-64
funds

Total Receipts

Administration-
Staff

Salaries
Long Service Lea
Superannuation
Office Expenses
Advertising, Printi
Insurance
Audit Fees . . . .
Expenses Levying Rates
Revaluation Expenses
Loan Raising Expenses
Legal and Other Fees

Re-

Payments
£

	

s. d.

1,844 8 0
473 0 8
67 12 0
192 14 11
152 0 8
15 0 0
83 0 0
25 0 3
114 8 0
34 1S 8
7 11 2

89

3

6 1

1 3

£25,230 6 4

s. d.

3,009 14 4
Members-

Election Expenses 8 5 0
Three per Cent . Account 162 s 4

170 13 4
Debt Servicing-

interest on Loans 778 11 7
Repayment of Principal 2,752 1 3

3 .530 12 10
Bank Interest . . 33 18 0

Public Works and Ser ices-
Road Construction 3,788 13 8
Road Maintenance 4,130 14 5
Reserves Maintenance 237 13 4
Property Maintenance-
Hall 28 10 0
Office . . . . 4 17 6

8,190 8 11
Purchase Office Equipment 39 16 5



26 March, 1965 .] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

92 1

SHIRE OF MULLEWA . Vermin Services- £ s . d . £ s. d.
Inspection 350 19 2
Bonuses , .,,

	

, . . . 159 9 9
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS Strychnine 63 15 11
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE, 1964 Dogger Scheme 64 0 0

638 4 10
Bush Fire Control 67 2 3

Receipts
£ s . d . s . d .

Traffic Control-
Salaries and Wages

. . . .

202 16 1
Rates 21,300 12 6 Plates 98 9 9
Payments

	

hen

	

Rates Discs 14 11 7o -- 558 0 10
21,858 13 4 315 17 5

Licenses- Weed Control 538 9 5
License Fees (including Transfers and Cemeteries . .. . 34 2 9

Duplicate Licenses) 9,259 8 7.-
Metropolitan Traffic Fees 13 5 0 Public Works Overhead-

9,272 13 7 Engineering Salaries 370 7 6
Government Grant and Recoups- Superannuation of Workmen 107 8 4
Main Roads Department 14,262 0 2 Sick and Holiday Pay 1,363 17 10
Transport Board Fees 84 0 0 Insurance on Works . . 671 6 8
Balance of Swimming Pool Grant 1,324 10 0 Payroll Tax on Wages 99 18 9

15,670 10 2 Less Allocation to Works and Services 2,612 19 1
Matching Moneys-C .R .T. Fund-

Refund Contribution 2,823 0 0
Plant, Machinery, Tools-
Purchase of Plant, etc, 2,356 0 0

Subsidy . . . . 2,117 5 0 Purchase of Tools 155 4 4
4,940 5 0 Less Tools Transferred to Works and

Income from Property- Services 2,511 4 4
Recreation Grounds 61 7 0 Operation Costs-
Hall and Buildings 495 15 0 Fuel and Oils ., 4,103 5 5
Housing . .. . 504 0 0 Repairs and Wages 5,214 12 6
Bowling Club 685 4 6 Tools

	

. . . .

	

. . . . 7 10 11
Swimming Pool Kiosk 28 0 0 Less Allocated to Works and Services 4,002 12 5
Private Works . . . . 556 10 0 - 5,322 16 5
Swimming Pool 1,251 3 6 Match ng Moneys-Payment to C .R .T .

3 .582 0 0 Fund 3,107 0 0
Sanitation Charges 18 8 9 Donations-Infant Health 10 0 0
Nightsoil Removal 486 4 3 Non-Statutory Donations 68 11 0
Septic Tank Installation ay 743 19 0 Trees

	

.. . .

	

.. . . 79 11 1
Septic Tank Fees 43 0 0 Medical Officer Subsidy . . . . 153 2 1
Sale of Pesticides, etc . 5 8 6 Private Works 65 10 0
Septic Tank Plans 7 6 Purchase Materials 431 10 5
Rubbish Bins 17 17 6 Refunds

	

., . 19,280 7 0
1,315 5 6

Cemetery Receipts 19 0 0 Total Payments £71,610 7 10
Vermin Receipts-

Government Bonuses 484 2 0
Strychnine 48 7 0 SUMMARYPellets 8 6
Grim 12 0 £ s. d .

353 9 6 Cash and Banks Balances at 1st July, 1963 11,690 18 7
Other Fees- 77,139 12 8Receipts as per Statement

	

. . . .
Payments as per StatementBuilding Permits 64 17 0 71,610 7 10

Traffic Act-Plates 151 7 6 Debit Balance

	

. . . . 6,161 13 9
Duplicate Certificates 3 1 0

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1964Other-Holders 1 4 6
- 220 10 0

AssetsSale of Plant 221 0 0
Sale of Tools 2 0 0 Current Assets- £ s . d . £ s . d .Other Revenue 827 8 10 Cash and Bank Balances-Trust Fund 1,449 12 11Commissions 161 16 5 Payment to C .R. .T.F 3,107 0 0Trees 61 6 9 Vermin Bonuses 38 12 9Jubilee Books . . . . 2 1 8 Refunds . . . . 14 1S 9Sundries ,, . . 52 8 6 Rates

	

1,118 7 8
277 13 4 Sanitation

	

28 12 0Refunds . . . . 18,399 3 5 Private Works . . . .

	

83 10 3
Property Income

	

157 17 6Total Receipts £77,139 12 8 Sundry . . . .

	

69 0 0
Government Grants

	

3,250 0 0
Fuel and Oil

	

100 13 0
Payments Poison Stocks

	

33 9 0
8,002 0 11Administration- £ s . d . s . d . Deferred Assets-Staff Section- Deposits

	

20 0 0Salaries 3,308 16 6
. . . .

Septic Installation

	

1,314 11 0Payroll Tax, Superannuation 164 2 3 - 1,334 11 0Office Expenses 550 9 11 Fixed Assets-
Advertising, Stationery 205 12 1 Freehold Land and Land

	

29,528 17 10Audit . .,, 124 0 0 Buildings

	

1,219 0 0Bank Keeping Fee . . ., 48 13 6 Furniture and Equipment

	

30.894 12 0Ledger Expenses 20 0 0 Machinery and Plant . . . .

	

788 16 6
4,421 14 3 Health Equipment

	

157 9 2Membership Section- Vermin

	

4 13 0Election Expenses 5 2 0
. . .

Cemetery

	

33 0 0Members' Travelling 228 0 0 Swimming Pool

	

39,085 17 6Conference Expenses 40 16 2 Fire Fighting Equipment

	

2,000 0 0Refreshments and Enterta ment ,, .. 170 7 9 104,612 6 0453 5 11
Debt Service- Total Assets £115,398 10 10Interest on Loans 3,184 15 0
Repayment of Principal 5,343 14 3
Interest on Overdraft 228 17 0 Liabilities8,757 6 3

Current Liabilities-

	

£ s. d . s . d.Public Works and Services-
Construction 6,511 7 8 Bank Overdraft-Municipal Fund . . . .

	

6,161 13 9
Maintenance 8 - il 10 0 Sundry Creditors

	

.,, .

	

864 13 11
Street Lighting 0 0 Loan Interest

	

764 17 0
Parks, Gardens, Recreation Grounds 9 Refunds and Suspense

	

9 15 9
. . 4 7,801 0 5Swimming Pool Equipment

Deferred Liabilities-
Loan Liability . 55,673 13 4

Buildings-Construction, Equipment
and Maintenance-
Halls and Offices 5 10 Time Payment Contracts 1,770 0 0

541 8 5Housing
Housing-Maintenance 27 16 0 Total Liabilities £65,244 13 9

Office Furniture 113 16 4
Depots-Maintenance . . . . 86 2 9 SUMMARYBowling Club . . 25 0 6 £ s . d .Construction-Hall 88 5 0 Total Assets 115,398 10 10Housing .. . . 137 11 10

..,,
Total Liabilities 65,244 13 9Sanitary Depot 48 0 0

. . . .

	

. . . .

21,351 12 5 Municipal Accumulation Account (Surplus or Deficit)

	

£50,153 17 1Health Services 37 12 2
. .,,

Salaries-Inspectors

	

d 11.0 .1-1 . 416 15 9
454 7 11 We hereby certify that the figures and particulars above are correct .Sanitation-

Nightsoil Removal 92 12 1 G. S . EVES, President .
Refuse Disposal 399 9 3 E. T . BARDEN, Shire Clerk .
Drains . . . . 39 5 9
Installations 264 0 0 I certify having examined the books and accounts of the Mullewa Shire
Rubbish Bins 12 7 8 Council ; also compared the Statements of Receipts and Payments,
Lavatories 90 6 10 Working Account, and Balance Sheet, also supporting Statements,
Sundries . . . . 11 12 0 numbered Forms 6 to SB, both inclusive, and found same to be correct

in accordance with the books, accounts and documents produced .909 13 7
J. PARROTT, Auditor.Infectious Diseases 25 19 5



922

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[26 March, 1965 .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Tambellup .

Notice of Intention to Borrow .
Proposed Loan (No. 29) of £1,650 .

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Tambellup Shire Council
hereby gives notice that it proposes to borrow
money, by the sale of a debenture or debentures, on
the following terms and for the following purpose :
£1,650 for five years, with interest at the rate of
£5 10s. per cent. per annum, repayable at the
Bank of New South Wales, Tambellup, by 10 equal
half-yearly instalments of principal and interest .
Purpose : Bituminous road works .

The plans, specifications and estimates of cost,
as required by section 609, are open for the in-
spection of ratepayers at the office of the Council,
during business hours, for 35 days after publication
of this notice .
Dated this 16th day of March, 1965 .

J. M. HOWARD,
President.

W. M. LEONARD,
Shire Clerk .

BRUCE ROCK SHIRE COUNCIL.
Notice of Intention to Borrow .

Loan No. 95-£4,000 .
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the above Council hereby gives
notice of its intention to borrow money, by the
sale of debentures on the following terms and for
the following purpose : £4,000, for 10 years, interest
rate not exceeding £5 15s . per cent. per annum, re-
payable half-yearly at the office of the Council .
Purpose : Contributory Bitument Scheme.

Estimates of proposal are open for inspection at
the office of the Council for 35 days after the

Shire Clerk .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Mingenew .

Notice of Intention to Borrow .
Proposed Loan (No. 44) of £1,000 .

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the above Council hereby gives
notice of its intention to borrow money by the
sale of debentures, on the following terms and
for the following purpose : £1,000, for 20 years, at
a rate of interest not exceeding £5 12s . 6d . per cent .
per annum, repayable at the office of the Council
by 40 equal half-yearly instalments of principal
and interest . Purpose : For the purchase of furni-
ture and equipment for the Mingenew Golf and
Bowling Clubhouse .
Full details and estimates of cost are available

at the office of the Council for a period of 35 days
from the date of this publication .
Note.-The repayment of the loan will be met

by the Mingenew Jubilee Club .
Dated this 18th day of March, 1965 .

W. C. K. PEARSE,
President.

C. J. SPRAGG,
Shire Clerk .

MULLEWA SHIRE COUNCIL .
Notice of Intention to Borrow,

Proposed Loan No . 24 .
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Mullewa Shire Council hereby
gives notice that it proposes to borrow money, by

the sale of debentures, on the following terms and
for the following purposes : £15,000 for 20 years,
at an interest rate not exceeding £5 10s . per cent .
per annum, payable at the Bank of New South
Wales, Mullewa, by 40 half-yearly instalments
covering principal and interest . Purpose : For the
construction of a drive-in theatre together with
concession building and screen . Also for the con-
struction of entrance roads and extension of elec-
tricity mains to the site .
Plans, specifications and estimated costs are

open for inspection at the Council's office, during
normal office hours, for a period of 35 days after
the publication of this notice .

A rate wlll be struck for the repayment of £1,000
of the above loan and the balance will be repaid
by the lessee of the drive-in theatre .
Dated this 3rd day of March, 1965 .

E. T. BARDEN,
Shire Clerk .

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919 .
Shire of Swan-Guildford .

IT is hereby notified for general information that
the Shire of Swan-Guildford, acting under the pro-
visions of section 52 of the Traffic Act, 1919, hereby
suspends the regulations made under the Act in so
far a may be necessary for the conduct and con-
trol of motor car racing to be conducted between
the hours of 10 a .m. and 4 p .m. on 9th May, 1965,
on the roads listed in the schedule hereunder .

The Schedule.
Old Toodyay Road, Red Hill, south-west section .

T. J. WILLIAMSON,
Shire Clerk,

Shire of Esperance.
IT is hereby notified for public information that
Mr. Phillip George Anton Carlsen has been ap-
pointed as Relieving Traffic Inspector for the
Municipality of the Shire of Esperance for the
period 22nd March, 1965, to 13th June, 1965, in-
clusive.

J. F. CAMERON,
Shire Clerk.

SHIRE OF NANNUP.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
Mr. Keith Maxwell Taylor, of Bridgetown, has
been appointed Traffic Inspector for the Shire of
Nannup .

C. GILBERT,
Shire Clerk .

BRIDGETOWN REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNCIL .
MR. CHARLES GILBERT is appointed a Traffic
Inspector for this Council as from the 4th March,
1965 .

W. S. BAGSHAW,
President .

SHIRE OF MOUNT MAGNET.
IT is hereby notified for public information that
Patrick Michael Van Rooyen has been appointed
a Traffic Inspector for the Shire of Mount Magnet .
The appointment of Paul Alexander Hoson is

hereby cancelled.
Dated this 22nd day of March, 1965 .

R. G. TONKIN,
Shire Clerk .

publication of this notice .
Dated this 23rd day of March, 1965 .

S. A . J . FLETCHER,

Shire of Swan-Guildford .
Dated 17th March, 1965 .

President .
N. N. McDONALD, TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1963 .



26 March, 1965.]

DUMBLEYUNG SHIRE COUNCIL.
IT is hereby notified for public information that
Mr. W. R. Quinn has been appointed Dog Catcher
for the Dumbleyung Shire Council, such appoint-
ment to take effect from 12th March, 1965 .

J. BOWEN,
Shire Clerk .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Morawa.

Preparation and Revision of Electoral List .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 983/52 .

IT having been represented to me that the Morawa
Shire Council has failed to prepare and revise the
electoral list and roll for the current year at the
times specified in the Local Government Act: Now,
therefore, I, Leslie Arthur Logan, Minister for Local
Government, acting under the power conferred
upon me by section 64 of the said Act, do hereby
direct that the Morawa Shire Council shall pre-
pare, revise, and complete the electoral list and
roll for the current year in accordance with the
dates specified hereunder, namely :-

(a) Exhibition of List : 15th March, 1965 .
(b) Last Day for Claims and Objections : 5th

April, 1965 .
(c) Exhibition of List of Claims and Objec-

tions : 8th April, 1965 .
(d) Holding of Revision Court: 22nd April,

1965 .
L. A. LOGAN,

Minister for Local Government .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Municipal Election .

Department of Local Government,
Perth, 24th March, 1965 .

IT is hereby notified for general information, in
acordance with section 129 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, that the following gentleman has
been elected a member of the undermentioned
municipality to fill the vacancy shown in the par-
ticulars hereunder:-
Date of Election ; Member Elected : Surname,

Christian Name ; Ward ; Occupation ; How
vacancy occurred : (a) Effluction of time . (b)
Resignation . (c) Death ; Name of Previous
Member ; Remarks .

Shire of Nullagine .
*8/3/65 ; Panizza, Bernard Albert ; -; Pastoralist ;

(b) ; G. W. Anderson ; unopposed.
* Denotes extraordinary election .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Kellerberrin.

Loans .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 323/64 .

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
purchase, improvement and furnishing of a dwell-
ing on lot 10 of Avon Location 3638, Plan 3224,
Certificate of Title Volume 812, folio 161, for letting
to the Parents & Citizens' Association in order to
provide accommodation for teachers, as a work
and undertaking for which money may be borrowed
under Part XXVI of the Local Government Act,
1960, by the Kellerberrin Shire Council .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

GOVERNMENT GAG TE, W.A .

	

923

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Wagin .

Loans .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 315/64 .

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
completion of a residence on part of Wagin Lot 750
for sale to a dentist practising in the district as
a work and undertaking for which money may be
borrowed under Part XXVI of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, by the Wagin Shire Council .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Exmouth .

Overdraft .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 827/64 .

IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved, pur-
suant to the provisions of section 600 of the Local
Government Act, 1960, the Exmouth Shire Council
obtaining an advance from a Bank of £8,000 by
means of a special overdraft for the purpose of
meeting the cost of establishing the Electricity
Undertaking .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
City of Fremantle .

Sale of Land .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 325/63 .

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has directed, under
the provisions of section 266 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, that the Fremantle City Council
may sell lots 4 to 25 of Cockburn Sound Location
551, Plan 8321, Certificate of Title Volume 1281,
folio 178, without calling public tenders .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Canning.
Lease of Land .

Department of Local Government,
Perth, 25th March, 1965 .

L.G. 8/61 .
IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has directed, under
the provisions of section 267 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, that the Canning Shire Council
may lease lot 1220, Apsley Road, without calling
public tenders .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Northampton.

Sale of Land .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 100/62 .

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has directed, under
the provisions of section 266 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, that the Northampton Shire Coun-
cil may sell portions of Victoria Locations 480 and
1582 the subject of Diagram 31471, Certificate of
Title Volume 1286, folio 425/6, without calling pub-
lic tenders .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .



924

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960 .
Shire of Toodyay .

Sale of Land .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 612/53 .

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has directed, under
the provisions of section 266 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, that the Shire of Toodyay may
sell lots 12 to 17 inclusive of section 2 of Suburban
Lots S.12 and S .14, Certificate of Title Volume 1065,
folio 507, without calling public tenders.

A. E . WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

CEMETERIES ACT, 1897 .
Carnarvon Public Cemetery .
Appointment of Trustees .

Department of Local Government,
Perth, 25th March, 1965 .

L.G. 776/53 .
HIS Excellency the Governor, acting pursuant to
the provisions of the Cemeteries Act, 1897, has
been pleased to appoint the Carnarvon Shire Coun-
cil as trustees to control and manage the Carnarvon
Public Cemetery, and to cancel all previous appoint-
ments .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

CEMETERIES ACT, 1897 .
York Public Cemetery .

Appointment of Trustees .
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 25th March, 1965 .
L.G. 731/60 .

HIS Excellency the Governor, acting pursuant to
the provisions of the Cemeteries Act, 1897, has
been pleased to appoint the York Shire Council as
trustees to control and manage the York Public
Cemetery, and to cancel all previous appointments .

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government .

ELECTRICITY ACT AND REGULATIONS .
Electrical Contractors' Board,

The State Electricity Commission
of Western Australia,
Perth, 18th March, 1965 .

Appointment for Unexpired Term .
IT is hereby notified that the Commission has been
pleased to appoint, under Part V of the regulations
made under the Electricity Act, 1947, as gazetted
on the 27th June, 1947, Mr . Stanley Donald Allen,
of 13 Farris Street, North Innaloo, as Electrical
Workers' Representative on the above Board, in
lieu of Mr. Robert Leslie Seddon, whose resigna-
tion has been accepted.

M. C. CUTTEN,
Acting Secretary .

PLANT DISEASES ACT, 1914-1962 .
Department of Agriculture,
South Perth, 15th March, 1965 .

Agric. 2151/64 .
IT is hereby notified for general information that
the Hon. Minister for Agriculture has approved
of the appointment of Mr . G. G. Farrell of Wal-
beck Road, Kalamunda, as an Inspector under
section 7 (2) of the Plant Diseases Act for a period
ending 31st July, 1965 .

T. C. DUNNE,
Director of Agriculture .

[26 March, 1965.

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.
THE Hon. Minister for Education has determined
that the schedule of salaries paid to teachers in
the Education Department and published in the
Government Gazette of 12th February, 1965, shall
operate from 1st July, 1964 . Accordingly the
following amendments are made to the schedule
of salaries as published in the Gazette of 12th
February, 1965 :-

1. Paragraph 1 of Part I is amended by sub-
stituting a new paragraph 1 as follows :-

1. The salary scales set out in this schedule
are fixed in relation to the annual equivalent
of the weekly basic wage declared by the
Industrial Commission of Western Australia,
and the classification contained in the schedule
is based on the annual equivalent of £793 as
on the 1st July, 1964 .

2 . Part II .-Basic Salary Scale is amended by
substituting a new Part as follows :-

Part II.-Basic Salary Scale .
The following basic salaries shall be payable

to all teachers other than those detailed in
Part V of this schedule :-

3 . Paragraph 27 of Part IV .-Responsibility
Allowances, is amended by substituting a new
paragraph 27 as follows :-

4. Paragraph 1 of Part V.-Salaries of Teachers
not included elsewhere in this Schedule is amended
by substituting a new paragraph as follows :-

1 . Supervisor of Deaf Education and prin-
cipal,' School for the Deaf, Mosman Park-
£3,281 .

5 . Subparagraph (a) of paragraph 1 of Part
VI.-Teachers' College Students is amended by
substituting a new subparagraph as follows :-

1 . (a) Allowances payable to students in
training in accordance with regulation 196 of
the Education Regulations :-

6 . Subparagraph (b) of paragraph 1 of Part
VI.-Teachers' College Students is amended by
substituting for the figures, "812" in line two, the
figures, "793" .

Grade . Men . Women .
1 1,001 803
2 1,061 863
3 1,121 923
4 1,181 983
5 1,261 1,063
6 1,341 1,143
7 1,421 1,223
8 1,501 1,303
9 1,561 1,363

10 1,621 1,423
11 1,681 1,483
12 1,741 1,543
13 1,801 1,603
14 1,861 1,663
15 1,921 1,723
16 1,991 1,793
17 2,061 1,863
18 2,131 1,933
19 2,201 2,003
20 2,281 2,083

27 . Part-time instructors :-
Per

Hour,

Supervisors or assistant teacher
s. d .
24 6

Teachers-
For teaching a class at Group I

level

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . . 57 6
For teaching a class at Group

II level 46 6
For teaching a class at Group

III or trade level . . . .

	

. . . . 37 6
For teaching a class at Group

IV level

	

. . . .

	

. . . . 32 6

Students under 21 years . . . . 350
Students 21 years and over 456
Married men without children 648
Married men with children 756



Date of
Advertising

1965
Mar. 12
Mar. 12
Mar. 12
Mar. 19
Mar. 19
Mar. 19
Mar. 19
Mar. 19
Mar. 19
Mar. 19
Mar. 26
Mar. 26
Mar. 26
Mar. 26

1965 .]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A .

	

925

Documents available from Agent General for W.A ., 115 The Strand, London, W .C . 2 .
( Documents available for inspection only at W .A. Government Tourist Bureau Offices, Melbourne and Sydney .

Addresses-Liaison Offices-
W.A. Government Tourist Bureau,

	

C/o The Manager,
No. 10 Royal Arcade, Melbourne, Cl .

	

W.A. Government Tourist Bureau,
22 Martin Place, Sydney.

Agent General for W.A.-
115 The Strand, London, W.C. 2 .

Schedule No .

145A, 1965
150A, 1965
152A, 1965
163A, 1965
164A, 1965
165A, 1965
171A, 1965
172A, 1965
178A, 1965
173A, 1965
188A, 1965
190A, 1965
181A, 1965
189A, 1965

WESTERN AUS IlIALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARD

Tenders for Government Supplies

For Sale by Tender

For Sale

Rex Pumping Plant (PW 139), at Derby

	

. . . .
Prestcold Water Chiller, at Wyndham . . . .

	

. . . .
20 cub . ft . Domestic Refrigerator, at Mt . Magnet
1961 Model L.W.B. Landrover (WAG 6594) . . . .
Concrete Vibrator (PW 112) . . . . . . .
Secondhand Pneumatic Pick (PW 170) . . . .
1961 Bedford 5 ton Truck (WAG 6132)
Holden Panel Van (WAG 5429) . . . .

	

. . . .
75 lb . Burton Washing Machine
Holden Utility (WAG 5503), at Mt . Barker
Miscellaneous Surplus Furniture . . . .

	

. . . .
1962 Ford Falcon Utility (WAG 7015) . . . .
Caravan (MRD 442) at Derby
Kerosene Engine at Carnarvon

Date of
Closing

1965
Apr. 1
Apr . 1
Apr . 1
Apr . i
Apr. 1
Apr . 1
Apr . 1
Apr . 1
Apr . 1
Apr. 8
Apr. 8
Apr. 8
Apr . 15
Apr . 15

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, Government Tender Board, 74 Murray Street, Perth, will be received for the above-
mentioned supplies until 10 a.m. on the dates of closing.

Tenders must be properly indorsed on envelopes otherwise they are liable to rejection .
Tender forms and full particulars may be obtained on application at the Tender Board Office, 74 Murray Street, Perth,
No Tender necessarily accepted.

A. H. TELFER,
28th March, 1965 .

	

Chairman, Tender Board .
12)-94883

Date of
.Advertising Schedule No .

	

Supplies or Services Required Date of
Closing_

1965 1965
Mar . 1 .J 155A, 1965 Portable Cool Room

	

Apr. 1
Mar . 16 160A, 1965 40 ft . Self-propelled Steel Lighter

	

Apr. 1
Mar. 16 161A, 1965 Crossing Timbers-Standard Gauge Railway

	

Apr. 1
Mar. 19 162A, 1965 Tea

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . .

	

. . . .

	

Apr. 1
Mar. 19 167A, 1965 Waterproof Coats for Firemen, W .A .G .R .

	

Apr. 1
Mar. 19 175A, 1965 25 cwt. Combi Vans, M.W.S. & D.B	 Apr. 1
Mar. 19 176A, 1965 4-wheel drive 1 ton Van Type

	

Apr. 1
Mar. 19 177A, 1965 . ton Combi Vans

	

Apr. 1
Mar. 19 179A, 1965 Salt for Water Softening Plant

	

Apr. 1
Mar. 23 186A, 1965 Bread for Wooroloo (re-called)

	

. . . .

	

Apr. 1
Feb . 26 119A, 1965 Bus Bodies and Air Conditioning Units

	

Ext. to
Apr. 8

Mar . 16 166A, 1965 Automatic Oil-fired Boilers-Bentley Hospital

	

_

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

Apr. 8
Mar . 19 168A, 1965 2 only Scraper-Haulers, 3 drum " In Line " and 2 only 25 h .p . D esel Engines ( Apr . 8
Mar . 23 180A, 1965 All Metal Caravans . . ..

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

Apr. 8
Mar . 23 184A, 1965 Firelumps for W .A.G.R	 Apr. 8
Mar . 26 191A, 1965 Making only of Uniforms for Staff Nurses and Sisters-R .P.H.

	

Apr. 8
Mar. 26 192A, 1965 Making of Uniforms for Student Nurses-R.P.H	 Apr. 8
Mar . 23 182A, 1965 Gabardine Serge and Overcoating for W .A .G.R.

	

Apr. 15
Mar . 23 183A, 1965 Refrigerating Unit for W .A .G.R	 Apr. 15

-Mar . 26 193A, 1965 flaking Uniforms for Nursing Aides for R.P.H	 Apr. 15
Mar . 26 194A, 1965 Making Uniform Dresses for Domestics, Ward Assistants, Kitchen and Pantry

Staff

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

Apr. 15
Mar. 26 195A, 1965 Installation of a Cooling Tower, Agriculture Department, South Perth

	

Apr. 15
Mar. 25 196A, 1965 25 ton Refrigerated Chilled Water Plant (2 only)

	

. . . .

	

Apr. 15
Mar. 12 149A, 1965f Track Recorder Car-Standard Gauge Railway

	

Apr. 22
Mar. 19 170A, 1965 Railway Points and Crossings-Standard Gauge Associate Works

	

Apr. 20
Mar. 23 185A, 1965T Oscilloscope Engine Indicators

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

May 6
Mar. 26 187A, 1965 24 in . Sluice Valves and 24 in . Regulating Valve

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

May 6
Mar. 19 169A, 1965*f High Side Bogie Wagons (re-called)-For Standard Gauge Railway Project

	

May 20



X 9 26

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARD-continued .

Accepted Tenders

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A . [26 March, 1965.

Schedule
No . Contractor Particulars Department

Conierned Rate

123A, 1965 Sydney

	

Atkinson Supply of Holden Special Sedan o rade- `M.W.S	 £207 7s . 9d .
Motors Ltd . in basis

83A, 1965 Lynas Motors Pty . Supply of Ford Falcon Panel Van on Trade- Mines

	

. . . . £592
Ltd. in basis

85A,'1965 M. B. John & Hatters- Supply of 18 in .'C .I . Swing Check Valves M.W.S £328 10s . each
ley

110 Westralian Soaps Pty. Supply of Soaps and Soap Powders-during Various Details on' application
Ltd. period 1/4/65 to 31/3/66

J. Kitchen & Sons Pty.
Lts.

129A, '1965 Supply of Coffee during' period 1/4/65 to do .

Bushells Pty. Ltd. . . .
30/6/65, as follows
Item 1 3s. 14. lb .

D. & J. Fowler (Aust.) Item 2 5s. 74d . `per bottle
Ltd . Item 3

	

. . . . 4s . 4 d. per bottle
31A, 1965 Modern Caravans Supply of Aluminium Caravans . . . M.W.S . £1,4'84 lbs .
71A,'1965 Jason Industries Ltd . Supply of Chip Bath Heaters during period S.H.C. £5 '10s . 2a . each

'10/3/65 to, 31/8'/65
1'01A,=1965 Western Trading Co . Purchase and Removal of 'International T.W.D . £589

Pty. Ltd . Tractor
89A, 1965 do .

	

do. Purchase and Removal of Lincoln 200 amp . do . £121
Portable Welding Unit (PW 17)

99A,`1965 A. Pedersen . . . . Purchase and Removal of Stothert & Pitt do . £151
Vibrating 'Roller (MRD 415)

110A,1965 W. E . - Dye . . . . Purchase and 'R_ enioval of 1961 Bedford do . £487
Truck (WAG 6201)

1013A,'1964 Jacoby Mitchell & 'Co . Supply of Closed Circuit Television System M.W.S . £5,135 10s .
Pty. Ltd .

756A, 1964 The English Electric Supply of 9 only Mainline Diesel Loco- W A.G.R. £923,601
Co. of Aust. Pty . Ltd . motives

430A, 1964 Quirks Victory Light Supply of Mains Failure Generating Sets . . . . do. £895 each
Co .

1012A, 1964 S. Van Dal & Co. Pty. Supply of Tomographic X-ray Equipment Institute of Radio-' '£3,093 2s .'
Ltd. therapy

995A, 1964 do .

	

do. Supply of Image Intensifier and T .V . Chain Sir Charles Gaird- £7,718
ner Hospital

42A, 1965 Various Supply' of Butter, Cheese, White Vegetable Various . . . .

	

. . . . Details on a plication
Shortening and Margarine

1017A, 1964 do . Supply of Railway Sleepers (8 ft. x 9 in . x W.A.G.R . do .

	

do.
'4, in.)

1069A, 1964 do . Supply of Railway Sleepers (7 ft. x 9 in . x do . do .

	

do.
44 in.)

44A, 1965 Supply of Air-cooled Diesel Engines, as P.W.D.
follows :-

Southern Cross Machin- Item 1 £160
ery Pty . Ltd .

A.N.I . Pty . Ltd . Item 2

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . . £198
29A, 1964 V. Segalla

	

. . . . Supply of approximately 6,000 tons of P.W.W.S . £3 3s . 6d . per ton
Firewood for No . 6 Pumping Station

1039A, 1964 Supply of Drilling Equipment, as follows Mines
Gardner-Denver (Aust.) Item 1

	

. . . .

	

. . . . £29,650 6s .
Pty. Ltd. Item 4 £5,532 16s .

Wesfarmers

	

Tutt Item 2 . . . . £4,850
Bryant Pty. Ltd. Item 3 . . . . £1 326

Mole Engineering Pty . Item 5 . . . . £925
Ltd.

14A, 1965 Southern Cast Iron Supply of Steel Pipes P. W. W .S . Details on application
Pipe Co . Pty . Ltd. i

Humes Ltd .
40A, 1965 Southern Cast Iron Supply of Steel Pipes do . do .

	

do.
Pipe Co. Pty. Ltd.

Humes Ltd .
26A, 1965 Tubular Steel Structures Supply of Transit Shed Steelwork

	

. . . . P.W.D. do.

	

do.
79A, 1965 Bell Bros. Pty . Ltd Supply of Gravel Base Course Material . . . . M.R.D . 3s . per cub. yd .

Cartage Rates-
0-5 miles

	

. . . .

	

. . . . Is . per cub . yd . mile
0-10 to 0-35 miles, inclusive . . . .

	

. . . . 9d. per cub . yd. mile
43A, 1965 W. 0. Johnston & Sons Supply of Bacon and Smallgoods during Various . . . . Details on application

Pty. Ltd . period 1/4/65 to 31/3/66
Foggitt Jones Pty . Ltd .
W. Angliss & Co . (Aust.)

Pty. Ltd .
989A, 1964 West End Motors Supply of Albion Reiver Chassis and Cab W.A.G.R. £5,768

108/65 Mills & Ware Biscuits Supply of Biscuits and Cake during period Various . . . . Details on application .
Pty. Ltd . 1/4/65 to 31/3/66

25A, 1965 Davies & Firns Pty . Supply of Transit Shed Steelworks

	

. . . . P.W.D £4,056
Ltd .

105A, 1965 Concrete

	

Industries Supply of Precast, Prestressed Deck -Units, M.R.D.
(W.A.) Pty. Ltd . as follows :-

Item 1 . . . . £87 each
Item 2 . . . . £87 each
Item 3 . . . . £52 lOs . each



26 March, 1965.]

	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE W.A .

Schedule
No .

Supply of Round Timber over Preston M.R.D .
River, as follows :-
Item 1

	

. . . .
Item 2
Item 3

	

. .

	

. . . .

	

. . . .
Supplyand Erection of Fence, as follows :- M.R.D .

Item 1

	

. . . .

	

. . . .
Item 2
Item 3 (a)
-Item 3 (b)
Item 3 (c)

	

. . . . i . . . .

	

. . . .
1042A, 1964 Shell Co . of Australia Supply of Diesel Oil Fuel to Wyndham . . . . Wyndham

	

eat
Ltd.

	

Works
35A, 1965 N . C. Ings . . . .

	

Supply oflngs Power-driven Rotary Scytlie M.W:S
49A, 1965 'Cooper Motors

	

I Purchase and Removal of 1960 Holden Van Native Welfare . . . .
(WAG 5886)

66A, 1965 ; Garvey Motors

	

Purchase and Removal of 1968 Ford Consul State Government
Utility (WAG 4770)

	

Insurance
52A, 1965 P. J . W . Nevill

		

Purchase and Removal of 1961 Bedford P .W.D	
30' cwt. Truck (WAG 6466), at Wyndham

Hiway Trading Co	Purchase and Removal of Auto Diesel Prisons
Pumping Plant

Doyles Disposals . .

	

Purchase and Removal of 31 cub . ft. Light- P.W.D .
ning Concrete Mixer (PW 148)

Amies Equipment . . . . Purchase and Removal of International

	

do	
BTD6 Hydraulic Dozer (PW 271)

Additions to Contracts
Supply of V.H.F. Radio Equipment M.W.S.

Supply of Steel Pipes, as follows :-

	

P.W.W.S .
Item 4-7,920 lin . ft
-Item 2-7,140 lin. ft
Item 3- 780 lin. ft
Item 4-7,140 lin. ft
Item 5- 780 lin . ft
Item 6-7,920 lin . ft	
Item 7-7,920 lin . ft

Supply of Railway Sleepers (8 ft . x 9 in . x W.A.G.R.
5 in .)-5,000

Cancellation ofContract
ojonup Timber & Supply of 5,000 only Railway Sleepers W.A.G.R .
Trading Co. Pty. Ltd .

	

(8 ft. x 9 in . x 5 in .)

59A, 1965 f A. Bailey

46A, 1965

63A, 1965

61A, 1965

54A, 1965

1063A, 1964 I Telecommunication Co .
of Aust. Pty. Ltd .

'923A, 1`064 Humes -Ltd

554A, 1964

554A, 1964

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARD-continued.
Accepted Tenders-continued .

Contractor

	

Particulars

Skinners Pty. Ltd

Gunning Bros. Pty .
Ltd .

PEG'S FASHIONS PTY. LTD .

Notice of Meeting of Creditors .
NOTICE is hereby given that a meeting of the
creditors of the above company will be held at
the offices of Hendry, Rae & Court, Chartered
Accountants, 125 St . George's Terrace, Perth, on
Friday, 9th April, 1965, at 11 a .m .

Business .
1 . To receive notice of the result of an extra-

ordinary general meeting of shareholders of
the company to be held Friday, 9th April, at
10A5 a.m ., called to consider and if thought
fit, pass a special resolution .

That the company be wound up voluntarily
and that Henry Maxwell Kitson, Chartered
Accountant, be appointed Liquidator .

2 . To receive a statement of affairs of the com-
pany and a report of the directors thereon .

Department
Concerned

£1,300
£1,000
£135

5s. 6d . per ft .
£2 `each
£17 each
`£28 'each
£42 each
£14 10s . 'per thin

£163
£237

£141 10s.

£8o

i14 12s .

£61

£675

`£992

'£1 3s . 84 . per `lin . ft.
lid . per lin. ft.
Is . 10d . per lin . ft.
3s . 6d. per lin . ft.
6s . 1Qd . -per ~lin . -ft .
3s . 3d. per lin . ft.
9d. per lin . ft .
£28 is. per load

Rate

£26 per load

927

To approve the appointment of Henry' Maxwell
Kitson, Chartered Accountant, as the Liquida-
tor of the `company or nominate such other
person as it desires .
To consider the appointment of a committee
of inspection.
To fix the remuneration of the Liquidator .

By order of the Board,

R. V. O'SHANNASSY,
Secretary.

Dated this 18th day of March, 1965 .

COMPANIES ACT, 1961, AND AMENDMENTS .
(Section 272 .)

W. H. & R. Hawkins Pty. Ltd .
(In Voluntary Liquidation .)

Notice of Final Meeting of Members .
NOTICE is hereby given that the final meeting of
members of W. H. & R. Hawkins Pty. Ltd. (Mem-
bers' Voluntary Winding Up) will be held at the
offices of F . K . Warner ,& Co ., C.T.A. Buildings, .
69 St. George's Terrace, Perth, on Tuesday, 27th
April, 1965, at 4.30 o'clock p.m ., for the =purpose .
of receiving the Liquidator's final account and
report on the winding up .

Dated at Perth, 22nd March, 1965 .

F. K. WARNER,
Liquidator.

Western Australia .
BUILDING SOCIETIES ACT, 1920

(AS AMENDED) .
NOTICE is hereby given that a building society 4 .'called "The Teachers No . 6 Building Society" is
'duly registered under the provisions of the above
Act .

	

5.
bated this 10th day of March, 1965 .

A. L. COLE,
Acting Registrar of Building Societies .



928

Notice to Creditors and Claimants .
`THE WEST AUSTRALIAN TRUSTEE, EXECUTOR
AND AGENCY COMPANY LIMITED of 135 St .
George's .. Terrace, Perth, requires creditors and
other persons having claims (to which section 63
of the Trustees Act, 1962, relates) in respect of
the estates of the undermentioned deceased
persons to send particulars of their claims to it
by the date stated hereunder, after which date the
company may convey or distribute the assets
having regard only to the claims of which it then
has notice .

Last Day for Claims, 26th April, 1965 .
Armstrong, Honor, late of 93 Bay View Terrace,

Claremont, Married Woman ; died 1/1/65 .
Hollis, May, late of Home of Peace, Subiaco, Mar-

ried Woman; died 30/11/64 .
Scott, Frederick William, late of 61 McCourt Street,

West Leederville, Engine Driver ; died 2/1/65 .
Stickland, Loyal Mabel (sometimes known as Loyal

Muriel Stickland), late of 116 Wilding Street,
North Doubleview, Married Woman ; died
15/11/64.

Crosbie, Robert James, late of 40 Clotilde Street,
Mount Lawley, Retired Railway Employee ; died
24/1/65 .

Last Day for Claims, 2nd May, 1965 .
Barber, Margaret Gebbie, late of 3 Brookman

Street, Perth, Married Woman ; died 26/12/64 .
Campbell, Myra Mary, late of 522 Great Eastern

Highway, Greenmount, Married Woman ; died
16/10/64 .

.Dated at Perth this 25th day of March, 1965 .
F. A. RYAN,

Manager .

1H,USTEES ACT, 1962 .
Notice to Creditors and Claimants .

CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to
which section 63 of the Trustees Act relates) in
respect of the estates of the undermentioned
deceased persons are required to send particulars
of their claims to me on or before the respective
dates shown hereunder, after which dates I may
convey or distribute the assets having regard only
to the claims of which I then have notice .
Dated at Perth this 22nd day of March, 1965 .

W. J. ROBINSON,
Public Trustee,

Public Trust Office,
555 Hay Street, Perth .

Name; Address ; Occupation; Date of Death .
Last Date for Claims, 26th April, 1965 .

Parker, Henry James ; 54 Beatty Avenue, East Vic-
toria Park ; Retired W.A.G.R . Employee ;
26/1/65 .

Stuart, Margaret ; formerly of 15 James Street,
Shenton Park but late of Mount Henry Home,
Manning; Married Woman; 25/2/65 .
Last Date for Claims, 3rd May, 1965 .

Wilkinson, Frank ; Lofties Street, Forrestdale ;
Pensioner ; 8/1/65 .

Harding, Francis Edward ; formerly of 32 Beacons-
field Road, Cosham, Hampshire, England, but
late of 9 Irvine Street, Bayswater ; Retired
Army Officer ; 4/2/65 .

-Venn, Edith ; 130 Collins Street, Kalgoorlie ;
Widow ; 12/9/64 .

.Sibley, Sarah (also known as Sarah Moore) ; 49
Hopkins Street, Boulder ; Spinster ; 29/8/64 .

.Marginnis, Ioannis Constantinou ; Glenoran, via
Manjimup ; Retired Tobacco Grower ; 27/9/64 .

'0083/3/65 By Authority : ALEX. B . DAVIES, Government Printer

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

	

[26 March, 6

Last Date for Claims, 10th May, 1965 .
Holmberg, Leonore Stephanie ; Home of Peace,

Subiaco, Widow ; 18/10/64 .
MacKinlay, Romona Cecilia ; 23 Gloucester' Street,

Victoria Park ; Spinster ; 4/2/58 .
Penberthy, Esther Mary ; formerly of 64 Central

Avenue, Maylands, but late of Anne-Marie
Rest Home, 44 Whatley Crescent, Mount Law-
ley; Widow ; 10/2/65 .

Jones, Lily May ; 287 Shepperton Road, East Vic-
toria Park; Widow ; 7/12/64 .

Christensen, Lionel Francis ; 17 Rawson Street,
Subiaco; Engineer ; 25/9/64 .

Baker, Laurence (also known as Baker, Lawrence) ;
238 Shepperton Road, Victoria Park ; Retired
S.E.C. Linesman ; 7/1/65 .

Woolley, Thomas Brankin ; 242 Shepperton Road,
Victoria Park ; salesman; 5/12/64 .

Walter, Peter Odiarne ; Flat 31, 122 Terrace Drive,
Perth; Taxi Owner-Driver ; 16/2/65 .

Tomkins, Thomas Claude ; Beresford Road, Swan
View; Retired Engine Driver ; 2/10/64.

Gilbride, Henry Joseph ; 90 Duke Street, East Fre-
mantle; Retired Seaman ; 13/1/65 .

Rutherford, Stamford Roy ; 5 Richardson Avenue,
Claremont ; Retired Clerk ; 13/7/64 .

PUBLIC TRUSTEE ACT, 1941-1953 .
NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to section
14 of the Public Trustee Act, 1941-1953, the Public
Trustee has elected to administer the estates of
the undermentioned deceased persons .
Dated at Perth the 22nd day of March, 1965 .

W. J. ROBINSON,
Public Trustee,

555 Hay Street, Perth .

Name of Deceased ; Occupation; Address ; Date of
Death ; Date Election Filed .

Hughes, Maria ; Widow; late of Claremont ;
16/11/64 ; 10/3/65 .

Brennan, Francis ; Retired Engine Driver ; late of
Coolgardie; 3/1/65 ; 10/3/65 .

CONTENTS . Page-
Agriculture, Department of 924
Appointments 91a-13,915,922 -4
Building Societies Act 927
Bush Fires Act .. . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . . 915
Chief Secretary's Department 912
Commissioner for Declarations 912
Commissioner of Supreme Court . . .. 912
Companies Act 927
Country Areas Water Supply Act 919-2e
Country Towns Sewerage Act 919-20
Crown Law Department 912
Deceased Persons' Estates 928
Education Department 924
Electoral 912
Fire Brigades Act 909
Forests Department . . .. . . . .

	

915
Health Department 912-13
Land Agents Act 910
Lands Department 913-14
Licensed Surveyors Act 914
Local Government Department . . .. 906--10,920-4
Main Roads

	

.. . .

	

. . . .

	

. . . . 918
Metropolitan Water Supply, etc .. . . 918-19
Minister of the Crown 910
Municipalities 920-4
Notices of Intention to Resume Land 917-18
Orders in Council 909-10
Premier's Department . . .. 910
Public Service Commissioner 910-12
Public Trustee .. . .

	

. . . . 929
Public Works Department . . . . 915-17
Sale of Land

	

. 923-4. . . .

	

. . ..
State Electricity Commission 924
Tender Board 925-7
Tenders Accepted 916,926-7
Tenders Invited 915-16,925
Trustees Act

	

. . .

	

. . . . 928
Water Supply, etc . Department . .. . 919-20


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20

